15T PRINTING -

IMPORTANT!

JH

L

SoIIer -Bike

DELUXE TYPE

OWNER’S MANUAL

* Before using this product, read this OWNER'S MANUAL carefully
to understand the contents herein stated.

* After reading this manual, be sure to keep it available nearby the

product or elsewhere convenient for referring to it anytime when
necessary.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.
MANUAL NO. 420 - 620

f

WOV T T T

7-01



BEFORE USING THE PRUDUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE FOLLOWING:

Vi

WARMNING!

&

MPORTARTE

To ensure the safe usage of the product, be sure to read the following before using the
product. The following instructions are intended for the owners, operators and the person-
nel in charge of the operation of the product. Aler carefully reading and sulficiently
understanding the insiructions, handle the product appropriately.

Hercin, explanations which require special atiention are enclosed with dual lines. De-
pending on the potentially hazardous degrees, terms of WARNING!, CAUTION! and
IMPORTANT! are used. SEGA is not liable wharsoever, even dusing the Liability pe-
ricd, for any injury or damage caused by the usage in the manner counter 10 the insisuc-
tions herein stated. In order to prevent accidents, waming stickers and printed instructions
are applied to the places where a potentially hazardous situation relating to the product
can occur. For safety causeg, be sure to comply with such wamings.

disregarding this waming will cavse a po- disregarding this caution will cause a po-
tentially hazardous siluaticn which can re- tentially hazardous siluation which can re-
sult in death or serious injury. sult in personal injury and or material

CAUTION! damage.

Indicates that mishandling the product by f Indicates that mishandling the preduct by

This is cautionary information which should be complied with when handling the preduct. Indi-
cates that mishandling the product by disregarding this will cause a potentially hazardous silua-
tion which mighl not result in personal injury bul can damage the equipment, ete.

Be sure to turn off power before working on the machine.

Ta prevent electric shoek, be sure 1o tum of f power before starting the work in which the worker
touches the intetior of the preduct. If the work is 10 be performed in the power-on status, the
Instruction Manual herein always states ta that effect.

Be sure to ground the Earth Terminal {this, however, is not required in the
case where a power cord with earth is used).

This product is equipped with the Earth Terminal, When installing the product, Connect the Earth
Terminal to the "accurately grounded indoor earth terminal” by using an earth wire, Unless the
product is grounded appropriately, he user can be subject 16 eleetric shock. Afier performing
repair, ete. for the Contral equipment, be sure to firmly connect the Earth Wire to the Conirol
equipment.

Ensure that the Power Supply used s equipped with a Circult Protector.

This product does nol incorperate the Circuit Protector. Using a power supply which is not
equipped wilh the Circuit Protector can cause a fire when short circuit eccurs.

Be sure to use fuses which meet the speclfled rating.

O Speclfication changes (removal of equipment, conversion and addition) not

designated by SEGA are not allowed.

The parts of the product include waming labels for safety, covers for personal protection, elc. It is
very hezardous to operale the product by remeving parts and or maedifying the circuits. Should
doors, lids and prolective pans be damaged or lost, refrain from operating the product. SEGA is
not fiable whatseever for any injury and or damage caused by Specification changes (using other
ficm's pars, of by conversion) not designated by SEGA.



.

o

Ensure that the product [s of appropriate Electrical Specifications,

Before installing the product, check for Electrical S$pecifications, SEGA products have a name-
plate on which Electrical Specifications are described. Ensure that the product is compatible with
the power supply voltage and frequency requirements of the location.

install and operate the product in places where appropriate lighting is avail-
able, allowing warning labels to be clearly read.

To ensure safety for the cuslomers, labels and printed instructions describing potentially hazard-
ous sitvation are applied to places where aceidents can be caused, Ensure that where the product
is aperaled has sufficient lighting allowing the wamings to be read. If any label is peeled off,
apply it again immedimely.

When h:;andling the Monitor, be very careful. (Applies only to the product w/
monitor). -

Some of the monitor (TV) parts are subject to high tension voltage, Even after lrning off power,
some portions are still subject ta high tension voltage sometimes. Monitor tepair and replacement
should be performed enly by those echnical personnel whe have knowledge of clectricity and
technical expertise.

In the case where commercially available monitors and printers are used in this product, only the
contents relaling to this product are explained herein. Some commercially available equipment
has functions and reactions not stated in this manual, Read this manual together with the specific
Fnstruction Manual of such equipment. -

Descriptions herein contained may be subject 1o improvement changes withoul notice.
The conlents described herein are Tully prepared with duc care. However, should any question
arise or ervors be found, please conlact SEGA.

INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOGATION.

0Ooaao

Qo aaoa

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a status allowing for usage
immediatcly afler transporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irregular situation may
occur during transporiation. Before turning on power, check the following points to en-
sure that the product has been transported in a satisfactory status.

Ate there any dented portions or defects (cuts, etc.) on the external surfaces of the cabinel?
Arc Caslers and Leg Adjusters damaged?

Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with those of the location?

Ase all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected?  Unless connected in the
correct direction, connecior connections can not be made aceurately. Do not insert con-
nectors [orcibly.

Arc all IC's of cach IC BD firmly inserted?
Do power cords have cuts and dents?
Do the fuses uscfj meet specificd rating? Is the Circuit Prolector in an energized status?

Are such units as Monitors, Control equipment, IC BD, etc. firmly secured? Are all Earth
Wires connccted?

Are all accessories available?

Can all Doors and Lids be opened with the Accessory keys? Can Doors and Lids be
firmly closed?



ke ——

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCT ION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL
. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS 4. iieiniiniiircrnnnnnnn.
- PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION ...
- PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION ..
o o I

-----------------------------------

o) TN AL by —
g
(]
g
o
X
m
(4]

B-1 SWITCH UNIT «vrtrii ittt it v eennns
B-2 TEST MODE ..ottt ieeieeenrnnn,
8-3 MEMORY TEST ...iuueiirinnnrreannrrrenannnn.
8-4 INPUT TEST ..iiiiieirtinniiiaininnnnannnn.
8~5 SOUND TEST +uvvvvnirrrmaanranrnnrrannennn.
-6 C.R.T, TEST covuiiinniinniniiieeiiiinnnnn.
B—7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS .. ... .vviiiiiiiinrrreannn
8-8 COIN ASSIGNMENTS . i.ner i iiereninnannneess
8-9 BOOKKEEPING . .uvvrveneeinennnrennnnnnn. -
8-10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR .......coiviiiinrnnnnnnn.
B-11 QUTPUT TEST 4orticiiii it iesenerrenannnns

9-2 THROTTLE/BRAKE V.R. REPLACEMENT ...........
e < TN
9-4 SPRING REPLACEMENT . ouvvereenennn .
10, REAR BASE . .\ ueteet s eeeeeeeeee e e,
10-1 VOLUME(V.R.) REPLACEMENT ....oovvvnvnnnn...
" 10-2 INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT OF PINION GEAR..
10-3 GREASING vuennvnvreeeneneeneravmnnsnnnnns
10-4 REPLACEMENT OF SAFETY RUBBER ..............
11, COIN SELECTOR e 2 s e ee e eeme e eeoeeee,
12, PROJECTOR . vt s v e et ee e e e e

12-3 MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR t.'veeiiiiinnnnnnnnns.
13. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP, "AND LAMPS ....
14. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE .....oevivnsvennnnn..
15, TROUBLESHOOTING . ci v it n e i i i i ienennns,
16, GAME BOARD .. ...ttt ittt iie e ieeiineneenns

16-1 TAKING OUT THE GAME BD . ......cconvnnnnnnnn

16-2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD ......cvvuunevnnn
17. DESIGN RELATED PARTS ..\ \.ereeiiniinnnnnnnnnses
18. PARTS LIST............... T
19. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE..... ferenariaesara s
20, WIRING DIAGRAM ... . ittt iii it iiesinrnnnnnns




SPECIFI1CATIONS

instal lation space 1,225 mn (R) X 2,520 om (D)
: {42.2 in. X 99.2 in.)
Haight . ' 2,070 mm (815 in.)
Waight * Approx. 380 kg. (837.8 lbs.)
Power, maximum cufreni * 0528 10,434 (AC 110V 50 Hz AREA)

£51W 9.674 (AC 110V 60 Hz AREA)
$B4%  9.36A (AC 120V 60 Hz AREA)
go0% 5,714 {AC 220V 50 Hz AREA)
1011%  5.854 {AC 220V 60 Hz AREA)
10178 5.51A (AC 24OV 50 Hz AREA)
758% 4.204 (AC 240V 60 Hz AREA)

For TAIWAN (HITACH{ PROJECTION DISPLAY TYPE)

Power, current 1 QBEW 10, 25A{MAK.)
480% 5. 65A(MIN.)

For TAIWAN (MITSUBISHI PROJECTION DISPLAY TYFE)

Powar, current T GO0 10.25A(MAX.)
4457 5.25A(MIN.)
KO3 TOR ' 50 INCH PROJECTION DISPLAY

NOTE: Descriptions in this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supperted by its high clectronic technology of LSIs,
microprocessors, etc. and a weallh of cxperience, has for more than 30 years been
supplying various innovative and popular game machines 10 the world market. This
Owner's Manual is iniended to provide detailed descriptions tegether with all the
necessary information covering the general operation of electronic assemblies,

_ electromechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, clc. as regards

MANX TT DX, a new SEGA product.
This manual is intended lor (hose who have knowledge of electricity and technical

" expertise especially in ICs, CRTs, microprocessors, etc. Carefully read this

manual lo acquire sufficient knowledge before working on the machine. Should
there be a mallunction, nen-technical personnel should under no circumstances

touch the interior.-system. Should shis Owner's Manual be lost, it can be purchased by
placing an order with the following or where the product was purchased from.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.S.A.}HGUSTDMEH SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 84538, U.S.A.
Phore : (415) 802-3100

Fax

» {415) B0Z-1754

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LIMITED/AMUSEMENT MACHINE SALES DIVISION
Unit 2 Industrial Estate, Leigh Close, New Malden, Surrey KT3 3NL, England
Phone © (081) 336-2256

Fax

: (081) 336-1715

SEGA SOUTHERN EUROPE LIAISON OFFICE
Calle Vallellano, 19-23, 1° A, 37008-Salamanca, Spain
Phone @ (923) 265893

Fax

. (923} 265913 o



1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following poinis and pay
attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.

Non-compliance with the following points or inappropriate handling running counter o
the cauticnary matters herein stated can cause personal injury or damage 10 the machine.

A ® Beiore performing the work, be sure to turn power off. Perlorming the

WIRNING! wq[k without turning pawer off can cause an electric shock or short cir-
' cuit.

To avoid eleciric shock or short circuit, do not insert or pull out the plug

quickly.

Do not expose Power Cords and Earth Wires on the surface, (floor, pas-

sage, etc.). If exposed, the Power Cords and Earth Wires are suscep-

tible to damage. Damaged cords and wires can cause electric shock or

malfunetioning. '

To avoid causing a fire or electric shack, do not put things on or damage

Power Cords.

When or after installing the product, do not unnecessarily pull the power

cord. !f damaged, the power cord can cause a fire or electric shock.

Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding

can cause an alectric shock. :

Ae sure o use fuses meeting specified rating. Using fuses exceeding

the specified rating can cause a fire or electric shock.

Completely make connector cannections for IC BD and others. Insuffi-

cient insertion can cause an electric shock.

To avoid causing a fire or electric shock, do not make Specification

changes by removing, converting and making additions unless other-

wise designated by SEGA.

N @ Also, for the 1IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tester is
allowed. The use of a multiple-purpose tester is not permitted, so be
carefui in this regard. -

The Projector is employad for this machine., The Projector's screen is

susceptible to damage, therefore, be very careful when cleaning the

screen. For details, refer to Section 10. PROJECTOR,




CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY

SEGA product has Stickers describing the product
manufacture No. {Scrial No.) and Electrical
Specifications. Also it has a Sticker describing where
to contact for repair and for purchasing parts.

When inguiring about or asking for repair, mention
the Serial No. and Name of Machine indicated on the
Sticker. The Serial No. indicates the product regisier.
Identical machines could have different paris
depending on the date of production. Also,
improvements and modificalions might have been
made afler the publication of this Manual, In order 1o
meet the above situations, menticn the Serial Mo,
when contacting the applicable places.

AWARNING |

Do not ride 1 your feet

440-W50042-EG

CONCERANING WARNING DISPLAYS

SEGA product has waming displays on Stickers,
Labels and or printed instructions adhered f attached
te or incorporated in the places where a petentially
hazardous situation can arise. The waming displays
ate intended for accident prevention for the
customers and for aveiding hazardous situation
relating 10 maintenance and servicing work. There
are seme portiens in the Cabinet, which are subject lo
high tension vohiage, ete. where accidenls can be
caused only by touching. When performing the
servicing work , be very careful of the waming
displays. Especially, any complex repair and
replacement work not menlicned herein, should be
performed by those Léchnical personnel who have
knowledge of eleciricity and technical expertise.

For the preventicn of accidents, caulion any customer
whose act runs counler [o the warnings, as to the
c(fect thet he must slop the act.

can not ba placod on tha
FOOT MAT lo avold Injury.

440-F5004 1 -EG

avold Injury.

AWARNING

Be suns I 12ka a firm
grip af the handh to

J

AWARNING
Da not ride if your fael
«an not be pleced on tha
FOOT MAT o avald infury.

440-FRO002XEG

AWARNING
Da ot rida Bndom
(wilh another peraon}
1o avold Injury.
440-W50040-EG 440-¥50012XEG
AWARNING AAWARNING
o ol enler this MAT AREA
Entering this anea can cacrsh H
an Injury resukiing from
tumptng sgalnad the Biks. m
Hal ApH bufts can
440-WPOO45-EG %:;ﬁm

440-F5004 1-EG

[ AVARNG ELB
i

}igh vellage men Lame
an aberirls bk,
Turrs ol et bt
mrTiTing.
Serinl HNo.
i Display
m?
a




2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

P LABELLING 4«

To prevent counterfeits and conversions, the following labels are put on all the SEGA
products, When hardling such goods, be sure to confirm the labels, They are used to
prevent illegal acis such as the unauthorized copying of the products and the printed
circuit boards thereof or camrying on business by manufactaring similar merchandise or by
converting, selling or using such products or printed ¢ircuit boards.

ORIGINAL SEAL

The following seal is put on the
machines manufactured by SEGA.

LTI T L] ﬁﬂ-ﬁ.‘
SRR

)L NIE
ORIGINAL SEAL

THIS FROELCT 13 OCIKENT -
ANE MANURRETUN D Al

W A

L

il i il il i ey - sl P 48, W 2P
*
u
.

S A Nl BEHE gt

"AIEA EmFLAFAFLIE LIN

W R AR A gl g

P COPYRIGHT NOTICE 4
This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:

© SEGA 1995

This significs that this work was disclosed in 1995 and is the properiy of
SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD,



3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOGATION

A\

WARNING!

This product is an indoor gama machine. Do not install it outside. Even
indoors, avaid installing in places manticned below so as not to cause a fire,
slactric gshock, injury and or malfunctioning.

Places subject to rain or water leakage, or places subject ta high humid-
ity in the preximity of an indeor swimming poel and or shower, etc.
Places subject {o direct sunlight, or places subject to high tempsraturas
in the proximity of heating units, eic.

Places filled with Inflammable gas or vicinity of highly inflammable/vola-
tile chemicals or hazardous matter.

Dusty places.

Sloped surfaces

Places subject to any type of violent impact.

Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.
The operating {ambient) temperature range is from 5°C to 407C.

Cnly in th% case a projector is employed, the temperature range is from
5C to 35C.

LIMITATIONS OF USAGE REQUIREMENTS

A\

WARNING!

[MPORTANT!

Be sure to check the Electrical Specifications.

Ensure that this product is compatible with the location's power supply,
voltage and frequency requirements.

A plate describing Electrical Specifications is attached to the product.
Non-complitance with the Eleciric Specifications can cause a fire and
electric shack.

This product reguires the Breaker and Earth Mechanisms as part of the
Tocation facililies. Using them in a manner not independent can cause a
fire and electric shock.

Ensure that the indoor wiring for the power supply is ratad at 15A or
higher {(AC single phase 100~120V}, and 7A or higher {AC 220~240V).
Non-compliance with the Electrical Specifications can cause a fire and
electric shock.

Be sure to independently use the power supply equipped with the Earth
Leakage Breaker. Using a powear supply without the Earih Leakage
Breaker can cause an outhreak of fire when earth leakage occurs.
Putting many loads on one electrical cutlet can cause generation of heat
and a fireresulting from overioad.,

When using an extension cord, ensure that the cord is rated at 15A or
higher {AC 100~120V area} and 7A or higher (AC 220~240V area).
Using a cord rated lower than the specifled rattng gan cause a fire and
electric shock.

Note that for transporting the machine inte the location’s building,
the minimum necessary -:Ilrnensmns of the opening (of doors,
etc.} are 0.9m.

For the operation of this machina, secure a minimum area of 1.3m
{W)}X2.6m {D)}.




Electric current consumption

MAX.10.43A (AC 110V 50 Hz}

MAX. 9.674 (AC 110V 60 Hz)

MAX. 9.36A (AC 120V 60 Hz)

MAX. 5.714 (AC 220V 50 Hz)

MAX, 5.854 (AC 220V 60 Hz)

MAX. 5.514 (AC 240V 50 Haz)

MAX. 4.284 (AC 240V 60 Hz)

MAX, 10. 254

(For TAIWAN, HITACHI projection display)
MAX. 10. 254

(For TAIWAN, MITSUBISHI projection display)




4. NAME OF PARTS

BILLOOARD

|

o
///& FRONT ID"LEIHET

\ CCIN CHUTE TORER

REAR BASE

GUARD PIFE
FIG.4 OVERVIEW

TABLE 4

Width Length Height (mm.)| Weight (kg.}
PTY 1,140 X o4 X 4,070 Approx. 135
REAR BASE 1,082 X 1,830 X 1,007 Approx. 167
FRONT CABIL 1,140 X 420 X 763 Approx. 77
When assembled 1,225 X 2,520 X 2,070 Approx. 380

—R—

¢



5. ACCESSORIES

When transperting the machine, make sure that the following parts are supplied.

TABLES ACCESSORIES

Part No. Qty. { DESCRIPTION Note

200-5297 1 REMOTE CONTROLLER H (HITACHI)

200-5410 Used for adjustment. Sece Sec. 12,

200-5288 I REMOTE CONTROLLER M (MITSUBISHI)

220-5381 2 KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380 For openingfelosing the doors
2 KEY For the CASHBOX DOOR

220-5373 | VOL CONT B-5K OHM For spare, refer to Section 9,

220-5484 YOL CONT B-5K OHM

420-5207-01 1 (WHERS MANUAL MANI TT DX ENG

421-8008 i STICKER TTR No.1-8 For communications play.

4?1—9014 STICKER FRONT Ne.1—8

032-0004 16 3 | WING BLT N4 X156 For maintenance. refer Lo Section 10,

514-5036-7000 1 FUSE 6.4 ¢ %30 7000m3 125V For spare, refer to Section 15.

509-0161 1 PUSH BUTTOMN SWITCH 1T VELLOW ¥/LAMP | For spare, refer to Sectien 9.

600D-GHGE4-02 | WIRE HAEN EARTH W/LUG Mo Used for installation, see Sec 6.




6. ASSEMBLING AND PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN
MOVING THE MACHINE

VAN

WARNING!

Parform the assembly work by following the procedure hergin stated.
Failing to comply with the instructions can cause an electric shock.
Assembling should be performed as per this manual. Since this is a
complex machine, erroneous assembling can cause an electric shock or
damage to the machine resulting in not functioning as per specified
performance.

When assembling, be sure o perform the work by plural persons.
Depending on the assembly work, there are some cases in which
performing the work by a single person can cause personal injury or
parts damage.

When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following 3-item

sequence.
1 ASSEMBLING THE PTV
2 ASSEMBLING THE CABINET
3 INSTALLING THE COIN CHUTE TOWER
4 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
5 POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION
6 ASSEMBLY CHECK

The Master Key and Cashbox Door Key (accessories) are required for assembly work, in
addition 1o the “plus™ (Phillips type) screwdsiver, wrench {for M16 hexagon bolls} and
socket wrench (for M8 hexagon bolts).



1 ASSEMBLING THE PTV

By using the specified serews, secure the 2 Mask Holders to the Projeciion Display ceiling.

Insert the TV Mask from the underside as shown and secure with a tolal of & screws in the manner
1o sandwich the LOCK BRACKET as shown.

)

@

@ Secure the two Guide Brackets to the front of the Projection Display in the cotrect installation
direction shown, by using 2 screws for each Brackel.

@

@

Insert the Billboard's 2 Conneclors into the Terminal Board of Projection Display ceiling.
Ensert the Billboard from the front as shown and secure with 2 serews,

9 (EBILLBOARD
SCREW{2), M5 16

ir

NSy

@RILLBOARD' s connector

FROJECTION DISFLAY

(CMASKE HOLDER {(2)

FLAT HEAD SCREW{2}far emch, Mixia —
{IGUIDE BRACKET oy
SCRER(Z), WAX1E,
w/flat & spring washers

)

M, (EECREW(2),M5x 25
Ong each an both sides

. SLOCK BRACKET

YR

@1V MSK

SCREW(4), W5X 20, using 1t washer ‘\%—gnz BRACKET
g AR

w/flat & spring washers



2 ASSEMBLING THE CABINET

A During assembling work, the cabinet is moved. When assembling,
ensure that casters of each cabinet are in contact with the floor.
CAUTION!

(I} Secure the two L 1ype Brackels to

the Rear Base by using 2 hexagon

balis (black) for each Bracket. TRHSS SCREW _(2), black,
(@) Insert the Rear Base's square pipes M4xX3
| inta the Front Cabinet's square
holes. Ad this Lime pay carclu]
atiention so thal the Front
Cabinet's wirings ate not canght,
Rernove the 2 Truss Screws 1o
open Lhe Hole Lid on the upper
part face of the Rear Base shown.
Connect a total of 6 Connectors
inside the Rear Base.
By using the 4 Hexagon Bolis
{black), securcly Tasten the L type
Brackets sccured as per (1) above.
Connect Front Cabinet wirings to
the Connector Panel inside the L type Bracket
previously assembled PTV. Al Hexapon Bolt {biack) {4}
this time make sure that the wire M3x30, w/flat and spring washers
color {red, green, blue and the
remaining calar) corresponds with FIG. 6.2 a
the applicable symbel of the
Connector Panel's Display (R. G.
8. and SYNC lerminals).
Alzo, note that the connector's insertion angle is predetermined. The connector ¢an be damaged
if forcibly inseried in an ingorrect direction. Therefore, ascertain the correct direclion before
insertion. Afier insertion, tum the conneclor ring clockwise Lo lock the connection.

®@ ® &

Tt Lo et T ST

Front Cabinet side

PTYV side

FIG. 6.2b

{



@ Fit the Cabinet along the PTV's Guide pyss scpey (2}, black,
Bracket, M4ix30 Y“\.‘ Service Lid

Open the Front Cabinel’s Service Lid by ? ‘
1aking oul the 2 serews and using the
Master Key, and secitre the PTV and the
Cabinct with 2 Truss Screws.

Master Ke

@ Reinsiall the previously removed Hole
Lid and Scivice Lid.

Mdx30

INSTALLING THE COIN CHUTE TOWER

By using the 4 Hexagon Bolts {black), secure the Tower Base 1o the side of the Rear Base as

shown.

Connect the connectors which come from the Coin Chute Tower's Base with connectors inside the

Tower Base, and {1t the Coin Chute Tower to the Tower Rase.

By taking off the 2 Truss Screws, remave the Lid far Optic Fiber lrom the side of the Front

Cabinet.

Secure the Tower Suppost with the 2 Hexagon nuts lrom the inside of the From Cabinet.

Open both of the upper und lower doors of the Coin Chule Tower und secure the Coin Chute
- Tewer with 4 Hexagon Bolis,

e ©® ® ©

Hexawon nurs {33
LHS. w/Flat and spring washers

- Hexagon Holr (4) -
MBX 16, w/flur and spring washers *

Hexgpon Bolt (black) (43

MEx 20, w/flar and spring washers

w

Bear Hase




4 SECURING IN PLACE {(LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

A Make sure that all of the leg adjusters are in contact with the floor. [f they are
not, the cabingt may move causing an accident.

WARNING!

This machine has 12 casters (4 lor the front cabinet, 4 for the rear base and 4 for the FTV)
and 10 leg adjusters {2 for the front cabinet, 4 for the rear basc and 4 for the PTV). When
the installation posilion is determined, cause the leg adjusiers 1o come into contact with f
the floor direcily, make adjustments in a manner so that the casters will be raised t
approximately Smm. from the floor and make sure that the machine position is level. 1

(I} Move the machine to the installation
position. When installing the machine
against or close to a wall, be sure to
secure a passage space {o ¢nable the
player to lake a ride in the machine,

3

(@ Cause all of the lep adjusters to make
conltact with the lNoor. By using a

wrench, make adjustments in the height —
of the leg adjusters to ensure that the My

LEG ADJUSTER

machine’s position is level,

( When causing Ihe Leg Adjusters 1o come
into coniact with the surface, make sure
the accessory Safery Mat is taid in the
manner allewing the 2 Leg Adjusters of
the rear part of the Rear Base 1o be
caught by the 2 corresponding mat holes,

CASTER

@ After making adjustments, fasten the leg |
adjusler nut upward and secure the height |
of the leg adjuster. |

™ W SATETY AT

FIG, &.4a BOTTOM VIEW

Vil

]
I ‘ CASTER
FASTEN UPRARD, c 0
Approx. Smm
LEG ADJUSTER

FIG. 6.4b LEG ADJUSTER

—{2+



] ® Insall the Guard Pipe to the Rear Base and secure with 4 Hexagon Bolts.

& Hook the chain on the Guard Pipe Rings. Two parts (hocks) other than the both ends of the chain
can be used to hook the chain on the rings.

-
GUARD PIPE
Cuisirelch the hooking pan /
lo hook on Lhe ring. Hexagon Bolt {black) (4}
WEx30, w/tflat and spring washers
-

"L i laoh ry T e T b e T

'




5

Be sure to independenily
use the power supply
socket outlet equipped with
an Earth Leakage Breaker._
Using a powar supply
without an Earth Leakage
Breaker can cause a fire
when the leakage occurs.
Ensure that the "accurately
grounded indoor earlh
terminal” ang the earth wire
cable are available. This
product is equipped wilh the
aarth terminal. Connect the
garth terminal and tha
indoor garth terminal with
the prepared cable. If the
grounding work is not
performed appropriately,
customers can be subjected
to an electric shock, and the
product's functioning may
not be stable.

Ensure that the power cord
and earth wire ara not
exposed on the surface
[ﬁassage. gtc.). If exposed,
they can be caught and are

- susceptible t¢ damage. If

damaged, tha cord and wire
¢an causa an elsctric shock
or short circuit. Ensure that
the wiring position is not in
the customer's passage
way or tha wiring has
protective covering.

POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION

A WARNING!

MAINGEE
L

CIRCUIT PROYECTOR

To the Power Supply

Socket outlet \—MTH TERMINAL

Connect with the
indoor earth terminal.

(B

FIG.6.5a ACunn

(D} The AC Unit is mounicd on the left
side of the Cabinet. The AC Unit in-
corporates the Main SW, earth lermi-
nal and power cord.

(& Ensure that the Main SW is OFF,

(3 Connect one end of 1he earth wire to
the AC Unit carth terminal, and the
olher end to the indoor earth 1erminal.
The AC Unit carth terminal has a Bolt
and Nut combination. Take off the
Nut, pass the earth wire through the
Bolt, and fasten the Nut.

Connect the Earth Rire to the Earth Terminal,

\’39

FIG.6.5b Eztth Wire Connection

—g—



@ Firmly insert the power plug inte the sockel oullel.

(® Perform wiring for the Power Cord and Earth Wire. Install protective covering for the

Power Cord and Barth Wire.

-~

Firing Cover

FIG. 6. 5¢  Connecling Power Cord und Eunh Wire

CAUTIONS TQ BE HEEDED WHEN TURNING POWER ON

A\

CAUTION!

cause an aceident.

First make sure that no one is in the periphery of the hike hody, and turn the
Main SW on. When the power is turned on, the bike body maotion starts
automatically. The presence of a person(s) in the periphery of the bike can

‘Tuming the AC Unit's Main SW
on will cause the machine 1o stan
the POWER ON check uutomati-
cally. Inthe POWER ON check,
the bike body banks left and right,
then returns 1o the centering
position and stops. Dwring this
check, do not wouch the bike body.
If you de, the body reaction (al the
time of 1 course-oul or crashing)
cin not be obtained correctly. The
Advenise mode is displuyed an the

same time the checking is finished,

An ERROR display is indicated il
an irregularity is found in the
POWER ON check, Incase of an
irregular reaciion during pame,
tum off power and turn it back on
again ta finish the POWER ON
check.

>
ﬁ“&i\@%

~ ~
(el 3

FIG. 6,5 d

Do not 1ouch the bike body Lill 1the Advenise mode js
displayed.

—15-



6 ASSEMBLY CHECK

In the TEST MODE, asceriain that the assembly has been made correctly and IC BD. is

satisfactory (refer to Section 8).

In the 1est mode, perform the following test:

(!y MEMORY TEST

FUPEMH TEST DUTTEN TO EX1T

{2) INPUT TEST

THPUT YTES!T
M H bt X MWMiD
: weH (s=sH) [m=H]
T ##H {aRH] [weH]

THRGTTLE
HAAKE

JAHK + waH (weH] (waH)} [(saH}
SHIFT UF ¢ QFF
SHIFT DOWH : OFF
START YA OFF
CoIH CHUTE #) OFF
GCOIH CHUTL #} BFF
SERAVICE OFF
TEST OFF

PpsH TEST GUTTOH TO EXIT

(3) SOUNDTEST

TouUND TELT

YOiICE
EFFECT
EFFECT_m1
BRAKE_WM
EMQIHE_ 1!
EHGINE
B, G, M,

*EALT

SELECT B¥Y ZERAVICE DUTTOH

l(._ 'H\

MEMORY TEST

Icee OO0OD e 5000 \cas Gooon
1Hes GOOD jcw'e Qpoh ICed OJCOD
1tes G000 ICwRr Goob ICes OQGQOD
ICes 300D IcAR GOOD I\CEE GQOQD
1S GOD0O 1Ce# QOQOOQD ICss 3COD
Icem GOoO0O 1Ca#d QoQOp ICes QOO0
1Cem SoO00 \CR# HGOOD

~
vy

AND PUSH TEST BUTTON

\. /

Selecting the MEMORY TEST on the test mode menu
screeh causes the on-board memary to be tested auto-
matically. The game board is salisfactory if the display
beside each IC No. shaows GOOD.

Selecting the INPUT TEST on the lest mode menu
screen causes the screen {on which each switch and ¥,
R. are 1ested) to be displayed. Press each swilch., For
the coin swilch test, insert a ¢oin from the coin inlet
with the coin chute door open. I the display beside
each swilch indicales "ON," the switch and wiring con-
nections are satisfactory. '
Cheek the display of each V.R. value. IMthe V, R. is
malfunctioning, refer to Seclions @ & 10,

‘In the TEST mode, selecling SOUND TEST causes the

sereen (en which sound related BD and wiring connec-
tions are tesled) to be displayed.

Be sure to cheek if the sound is satisfactorily emitted
from each speaker and the sound volume is appropriate.

—15—"



{4) C.R.T.TEST

..

C.RT. TEST 1!2

FUIH

TEST DBUTTON TOD COGNTIHUE

S/

{3} OUTPUTTEST

SLL

AHD FUSH TE

GUTRUT TEST MEHU

cAIWEADARDOD TEIT

MQTOR TESTY
LAMPE TEST
> EXIT

CCT OY SERWICL OuUTTOHN
ST BUTTON

vy

In the TEST mode menu, selecting C.R.T. TEST al-
lows the sereen (on which the projector is tested) (o be
disployed, Alihough the projecior ndjustmenis have
been made at the time of shipment from the factory,
color deviation, ctc., may occur due to the effect caused
by geomagnetism, ihe location building's stecl frames
and other game machines in the periphery. By watch-
ing the 12st mode sereen, make judgment as to whelher
an adjustment is needed, If it is necessary, adjust the
prajeclor by referring to Section 12.

In the outpul test mode, corry oul lamp Lest to ascertain
that ¢ach lamp lights up satisfactorily,

*Perform the abave inspections also at the lime of monthly inspection.



A\

WARNING!

[MPORTANT!

PREGAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE

@ When moving the machine, be sure to pull out the plug from the power
supply. Moving the machine with the plug as is inserted can cause the
power cord to be damaged, resulting in a fire and or electric shock.

@® When moving the machine on the floor, refract the Leg Adjusters and
ensure that Casters make contact with the floor. During transperiation,
pay careful altention so that Casters do not tread power cords and earth
wires. Damaging the power cords can cause an efectric shock and or
short circuit.

@ When moving the PTV, do not push it from the rear side. Push it from
sideways, Pushing the PTV from the rear side can have tha PTV fall
down, causing personal injury ete. In case the floor has slanted surfaces
or stap-like differances, be sure to move the machine by 2 or more
persons.

When moving the maching on the floor with slanted surfaces or step-like
differences, ensure that the PTV, Front Cabinet and Rear Base are
separated, Lifting the Cabinet with those items as is joined can cause the
joint portions to be damaged.

Do not push the PTVY from the rear side. Pushing 1he PTV from the rear side can cause the PTV 1o
fall down. Push it from the side.



7. OPERATION

FRECAUTIONS TC BE HEEDED BEFORE STARTING THE OPERATION

A\

_ WARNING!

In order to avoid accidents, check the follawing before starting the operation:

® To prevent accidents, provide sufficient space for machine installaticn
considering potentially crowded situation. Depending on the player's
operation, the bike body banks left and right. If the installation space is
limited, the bike can come into contact with and hit customers causing
an accident or frouble.

i ll @ Check the Safety

Rubber of the bike
bedy's rear part for any
damage or amission.
An irregular Safety
Rubber can cause
injury such as the
customer's finger(s)
taing caught.

. 13m

@ Checkif all of the Leg Adjusters are in contact with
the surface. If they are not, the Cabingt can move,
causing an accident,

@ Check if the Safety Mat Is incorreclly positionad or
damaged. If thers is an irregularity of the Safety
Mat, customers other than the player can come
close to the cabinet during play, causing an
accident.

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED DURING OPERATION

A\

WARNING!

In arder to avoid accidents, check the fn]lhwing during operation:

® The player whosea feet can not
be placed on the base could
fall down causing an accident.
To aveid an accident, instruct
persons of short stature to
refrain from playing the game.




WARNING!

® Instruct those who wear high-
heeled shoes to refrain from
playing the game by explaining
that playing game with high-
heeled shoes is very likely to
cause potentially hazardous
situalion.

@ To avoid injury and parts
damage, instruct not to ride
tandem (with another person).

@ Instruct the player to take a firm
gtip of the handle during play.
This machine reacts as per the
game contents. At the tima of
course cut and crashing, the
bike body is subject to swinging
compulsorily. To avoid injury,
instruct the players to refrain
from single-handed taking grip
of the handle (which is very
likely to cause peotentially
hazardous situation, should he
attempt to do s0).

® To aveid injury resulting from
coming inte contact with the
player or the bike body, keep
persons other than the player
away from the Rear Base.

@ To avoid injury, and damage to
paris and items, instruct the
player not to place things on
the base,

@® Caution persons under the
influence of liquor tG refrain -
from playing the game.




HOW TO PLAY

Herein, explanations are given for using the machine independently. In case of interactive
Communication play, how 1o start, ete. dilfer from the following descriptions.

{D Ride the bike by striding the bike body. The bike budy is locked and would not move, excepl
for game time,

(& Asseen from the position facing the Projector screen, the Coin Chule Tower is on the ripht-
hand side. I[nserl u coin(s). Insening one play worth coin(s) allows how-1o- operate explanation
screen 1o appear. [n the how-to-operate explanation mede, credit display will not be indicated.
Up 109 eredils can be counted at one time, Coins inserted afier counting 9 credits will neither
be counted nor returned,

@ When Time Count in the how-10-operate explanalion mode becomes zero, or when the Stan
butlon is pressed and the explanalion screen is skipped, bike body locking will be cancelted and
the course selection screen appears.

@ The isle where the courses are, appears in 1he central portion of the screen, with explanations
given regarding the easy course on the lower left part of the screen and the wechnical course on
the lower right portion. [ncline the bike 12 select the course and press the START bulton to
make the selection effective (Note 1.

At this time, press the Siart bulten while applying the brake or tum the Throttle towards you
while applying bruke to enter the Time Trial Mode {Note 2).

He TR R IR

et LR e e | U

- ﬂ!ﬁf”’h{“ﬂ.‘:;!}. TN ' Ty s

B apaua e i rrppd Rl sduavL Ly I AR E S N i &

rJ;...L_L.-""fi_,-. T Y oL SRR SN i jeotes !

o s El b FH L D '-:h- u_:r;»f-L.f,_..;_-;-f-u Wl

AERreaeaeBEt L bR anReatlpddhbavanaaseninyee gt b M e Pt

Tne e R e g LTS

4,1‘ CEEERETET @ e boaty 1EE --:::cﬂﬁﬁxmﬂrf~-:‘fuch--1'.-;'-

Ry e AR g a0 N O T S ELSDRNRTE N Ao & A

T @ e oo | SN T R A S

- THEH : - i e i IR

LR TR 1 ore et ] Hi-”‘

g 1+ FEEY f | ! ' '

glRiGes 13 ’!'l!i: : X
LAXEY COAST T. T, COURSE

(5 Transmission select screen
appears. Choose AUTO or
MANUAL by il'll:]il'liﬂg the SHIFT-UP BUTTOR
bike as when selecling the
course and press 1the START
buiten to make the selection
elfective. At the time of
transmission selection,
BGM (background music)
can be chosen by using the
SHIFT bulton {SHIFT-L'P
and SHIFT-DOWN).

« Inctine the bike
sideways to slide,




-

. Note 1

(B After ihe transmission is selecled, the game starts,

(@ In the game mede, the upper

Io:ﬂ partion of th_e. screen " FOBLTION J— COURDE HAD b
displays the player's position, |

Jap time and No, of Japs. /8 A%

The upper center ol the BT SIS 1103100

screen indicates time limit SR T CovEersion

and the comprehensive lap lﬁ%ﬂ}l&?s

time. The upper right portion
of the screen shows the
course map. The lower parl
of the screen displays
tachomeler, specdometer and
shift {indicated in the central
porion of the screen in the
Rider's Eye perspective and
on the lower right portion in i
the Rear View perspeclive). \ —
MNeote 3. GAME MODE

TACHOMETER/SHIFT/SPEEDOMETER

When the game staris, time limil countdown starts, Passing a checkpoint before the remaining
time becomes zere allows the player to continue game by adding the remaining time of the
previous section to the time limit covering up 10 the next checkpoint. Failing to pass a check-
point results in GAME OVER.

(@ Both in the easy and technical courses, finishing 2 laps ends the game.’
@

The good players con repister his name. Incling the bike to choose characters and press the
START bution 1o make the selection effeclive. The name eniered for DEMO mode will be
displayed.

{1 Afier finishing i game, the motor funciions to return the bike body o the cenlering position,
and the bike is locked and secured {Nole 5).

@ After cne game, if any credits allowing for play siill remain, the how-lo-operatc ¢xplanation
screen will appear.

Tumning the Throttle 1owards you and then returning it o the eriginal position can also makse
the selection elfective. Turning the Throttle Lowards you and leaving it intact without
retwrning il 1o 1he original pasition is ineffective.

Note 2 [n the game seiting mode, the game mode is set 1o Race Mode or Time Trial Mode (see 8-7).
When set to Race Mode, you can play in the Time Trial Mode by using the aforementioned
procedure.

Nole 3 During play, pressing the START bulton alternates RIDER's EYE and REAR VIEW per-
spectives.

Note 4  Lap frequency selling can be changed.

Note 5 During game play, he bike reacts of itself, depending on the surface condition and the

player's operation. Also, engine sound is emilted from the woofer speaker in the muffler in
the manner meeling the acceleration status,

ADVICE ON PLAY
Choose AUTO when you are not familiar with the game.
When passing cornars, try to incline yourself and not ihe bike.

+ In the Technical Course, memorize the course map and iry to find the braking points
for each course. :

For shilt change, engine sounds and vibration should be taken inlo censideration
apart from the 1achometer indicator's movements.

_:?2_'



o

8. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

By operating the switch unil, periodically perform the tests and data check. When install-
ing the machine initially or collecting cash, ar when the machine does not function cor-

rectly, perform checking in accordance with the explanations given in this section.
The following shows tests and modes that should be utilized as applicable.

&

BMPORTANTI

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:

In the case where multiple units are linked for communication play, exiting
from the test mode causes the unit {o perform the network check
automatically. During this time, all of the linked units will not allow the
game to be played in normal status. Therefore, be sure not o enter the
test mode if any one of the units is in play. On the other hand, if even one
unit is in the test mode, make sure that other machines are not in play.

TABLEE EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE

REFERENCE
ITEMS DESCRIPTION SECTIONS
iMNSTALLATION When the machine is installed, perform the following:
OF MACHINE 1. Check to see that each sciling is as per standard setting raade at | §-7.8 -5
the lime of shipment.

2, Inthe INFUT TEST made, check each SW and VR. B

3. In the QUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. E—11

4. In the SELF-TEST mode, check 1Cs on the 1C Board. §-13
MEMORY Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU mode to allow the | 8-3

MLEMORY test to be performed. In thistest, PROGRAM RAMSs,

EOMs, and [Cs on the 1C Board are checked.
PERIQDIC Periodically perform ihe following:
SERVICING 1. MEMORY TEST 3-3

2. Ascertain each seiing, 8-7.8-8

3. Inthe INPUT TEST made, test the CONTROL device B=3

4. Inthe QUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps., B—11
CONTROL 1. Inthe INPUT TEST mode, check each $W and VR. E-4
SYSTEM 2. Adjusi or replace each W and VR, 9.10

3. [Mthe problem can not be solved yet, check the CONTROL's

noyes, -

MONITOR In the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT mede, check 1o see if the BE—§

PROIECTOR adjustment is approprinlely made. 12
IC BOARD . MEMORY TEST B-3

2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROMs. E~35
DATA CHECK Check such data as game play 1ime and histogram to adjust the E-0

difficulty level, etc., '




8—1 SWITCH UNIT

A Do not touch places other than those specified. Touching places not
specified can cause an electric shock or short circuit accident.

FRONT REAR
SPEAKER SPEAKTR TEST SERYICE

FIG. & 1a SWITCHUNIT

Qpen the coin chute door, 2nd the switch unit shown will appear. The functioning of each
SW is as follows:

{1) SPEAKER VOL. » Adjusts the sound volume of the Front Cabinet's left/right Speakers.
FRONT SPEAKER

(2) SFEAKER VOL. . Adjusis the sound volume of the bike body's lefi/right Speakers and
’ REAR SPEAKER that of the Speaker in the Muffler.

3 %T BUTTON : For the handiing of the test button, refer to the following pages.
{@) SERVICE EIUTTDN . Gives credits without registering on the ¢oin meter,
SERVICE

The Handle Mecha's buttons and switches are also used in the test mode. For each lunclioning,
refer i the next page onward.

START _BUTTOH

AN

FiG. 5.1h HANDLE MECHA

SHIFT-UP BUTTON [green) BRAYE

SHIFT-DOTN BUTTON (red)

_.__'24 —_



8—2 TEST MODE

The Test Menu allows the functioning of each part of the Cabinel (o be checked, the monitor 1o be
adjusted, and the coins and game related various sctlings to be performed.

A\

CAUTION!

In the Test Mode, pay careful attention to bike movements. Entering the
Test Mode unlocks the bike body, and returning to the Game Mode performs
cantering and securely locks the bike body. Pressing the TEST buitton while
the player is on the bike can move the bike causing injury.

@ Pressing the TEST buiten displays the test menu (FIG. 8.2) and at the same time, unlocks

@ Press the SERVICE BUTTON til! the pointer " > * is moved to the desired item to make a

the bike body.
selection.
TEST MEHNLU
MEMORY TEST
ITNFUT TEST
SoOUND TEST
o. R, T. TEST
GAME ASSIGHMMENTS
COIH ASSIGNMENTS
BOOKKEEFPING
BACKUP DATA CLEABR
ODUTPUT TEST
= EXIT
SELECT BY SERVWICE BUTTORHN
AHNHD PUSH TEST BUTTOHN
FIG. 8.2 TESTMENU
2—3 MEMORY TEST
MEMORY TEST
I1CR® G0O0OD IC¥#®% GACD lces® Q000
Ilc=e Q000 I1Cee GOCD i Ces GOOOD
IC#%#% GOOD ICe® GOOD Ilce® QOO0
ICea QO8O lcs® SOQD ICRE GOQOD
ICe+ LOOD 1CRR QOGO ICH ¥ GOOD
ICa® GODOD ICeH#® GOCD IcCes QGoOOD
IC®®% GOQOD0 I & GOOD
FUSH TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

.

FIG.8.3 MEMORY TEST

@ Bring the pointer " > " 10 the desired ilem
and press either the TEST BUTTON or
START BUTTON to cause the selected
ilem's test 10 start. '
Choosing EXIT and pressing the TEST
bution or the START button will end the
Test Mode, causing the Game Mode 1o
return. Al the same time, bike body cen-
tering is performed, and after centering,
the bike is locked.

The MEMORY TEST mode is for checking
the on-BD memory IC functioning,
"GOOD” is displayed for normal ICs and
"BAD" is displayed for abnormal 1Cs.

@ When the test is completed, if the results
are shown as above, it is satisfactory.

@ Ifihe test is not completed, the IC Board
may have malfunctioned.

@ Afier finishing the test, press the TEST
BUTTON or START BUTTON to re-
twm to MENU mode.




8—4 INPUT TEST

o J
FIG. 8. da  INPUT TEST

>

4 ™ Selecting INPUT TEST causes the screcn
INPUT. FEST ) shown 10 appear and allows each switch
MIH MAX MID
THAOTTLE T sEH {seH) (weH) status and game play related V. R. values to
BANK | aei (waLh) (s8L) (BuH) be checked. Alsnt:in tIL};s mode, V. R. value
. setting can be performed.
SHIFT Down : oFF Cn this screen, periodically check the status
START ~vR = ©oFF of each switch & V. R.
izl CHUTE &1 - DFF
COIN CHUTE ®2 © &FF . . . .
SERVICE : OFF . @ By pressing cach switch, if the display
TEST = BDFF . f
on the right-hand side of the name of
cach switch changes to ON from OFF,
the SW and the wiring connections are
PUSH TEST BUTTGN To EXIT satisfactory.
@ To check CHUTE | & CHUTE 2 coin

swiiches, open the COIN CHUTE
DOOR and insert a coin(s) in the slot.

To return to the MENU mode, press the
TEST BUTTOMN.

@E%W: : ﬁ V. R. SETTING PROCEDURE

@

@

FlG.8.4b BANK

APPROPRIATE VALUE FOR EACH V. R.

While pressing Lhe SHIFT-UP button,
press the START button to select the de-
sired change ilem. Release the bution 1o
make the selection effective.

With the SHIFT DOWN bution pressed
down, move the applicable device for
shifting (throlle, brake and bank) fully
within the applicable mobils range to sot
the value, When setting the bank V. R.,
where the button is relcased will be the
cenler posiiion.

Upon finishing the selling change, press
the TEST button to have the menu mode
retum to the screen.

To change V. R. securing position when replacing the V. R, ele. first secure the V. R. ata
positicn displaying the following values. Then, perform V. R. sclling in the above men-

tioned procedure.

MIN.
THROTTLE:: 20H (withoutturning the THROTTLE GRIP)

BRAKE ! 2 0H {without pulling the BREAK LEVER)
MIN. ganter pasillon MAN,
BANK: 10H — B8 0H— FOH

when inclined right

whan inclined laft



8—5 SOUND TEST

rf'

IOUHD TEST

k

L
mBmmpmml
' TTIWHQ
TXXmOOM
Cmm] -y
&I

-apar AN =
A4 ==mmmn

ourT
UTTam

[ ]

Lk, ]

_/

FIG. 8.5 SOUNDTEST

® VOICE

& EFFECT
@ EFFECT_M1
@ BRAKE_M1
& ENGINE_MI
@ ENGINE
& B.G.M.
® EXIT

8—6 OC.R.T. TEST

Selecting SOUND TEST allows the desired sound
{sound effects, announcement, BGM, e1c.), to be cho-
sen and heard. In this test, sound related 1C Board and
each speaker can be checked, Press the SERVICE
bulton or SHIFT button 1o bring the arrow (=) to the
desired sound test item. Pressing the TEST button or
the START buiton allaws the selected type of sound
1o be emitted. Each time the TEST bution or START
button is pressed, the next sound is emitted. The
sound by the Sound BD is emitted via the bike body's
left/right Speakers and the Superwoofer inside the
muffler. Other sounds are emined from the Front
Cabinct's left/right Speakers.

Announcemenl or comment during game,

Sound effecis by the Game Board during game,
Sound effects by the Sound Board during pame,
Brake sound by the Sound Board during game.
Engine sound by the Sound Boand during game.
Engine sound by the Game Board during game.
Background music during game,

Causes lhe menu mode 10 return on 1o 1he screen,

4 C.R.T. TEST 142 N

\_ v
Fol | 1] L1
I T T LI}
C.R TEST 272

HE Trrr ]

] ! 0 O

:
]
]
i
0

Choosc C.R.T. TEST 10 have the Monitor Adjust-
ment check screen appear. By watching the screen,
periodically check if adjustments are needed, For
the Adjustment Method, refer to the Section of
PROJECTOR. Inthe screen as per FIG. 8. 6a,
check Monitor color adjustments, By walching
this screen, make color adjusiments. Each of the R
(red), G (green) and B (Bluc} and white is darkest
at the feft-hand end and becomes brighter towards
the right-hand end.

Press the TEST bution to have the following
Crosshatch screen appear.

[n the sereen.as per FIG. 8.6b, check monitor size
and position adjustments. Check size and position
adjustments by walching this screen.

Adjust I1he Monitor 10 muke sure that the cross-
hatch lines do not go beyond the screen size and
crosshatch distortion does not ogcur,

Press the TEST butlon to have the menu relurn 1o
the screen.

FUTH TEET BUTTON TO EXIT _I._,
g L I I L e ol Jr okl Sk ot ol B S 1)

FIG.8.6b C.R,T. TEST

__2?__




8—7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS

Select GAME ASSIGNMENTS to have the fellowing screen appear. This atlows settings
of lap frequency, game difficulty level, ete. 1o be performed. Each item displays the
contents described as follows;

r— QAME ASSIANMENTS \ A
ADVERTISE SOUND : OFF 1 CAUTION!
g?::‘Tg;Lnn E nEg‘E;:.NH } h H h rtS
356" 200en o cani b 15t || ke body 1 unlocyed. The
rr MWompentofULAFi L YOIMAL bike will thenybank in the éiirectiun
GAME DIFFICULTY: [ HOAMAL ]
START SWITCH OP. L OFF ] of force exerted by the player.
>EXIT The bike suddenly inclines and
this can cause injury. If unlocking
. the bike can very likely causs
- NS pDEN TEST RuTTON potentially hazardous situation, set
START SWITCH OF. to "ON" for
\_ p, operation.

FIG. 8.7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS

SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE

@ Setting change is not effective until EXITing. Be sure to EXIT after settlng
change.

IMPORTANTY

(D) Press the SERVICE bulton or SHIFT butlon 1o hnng the arrow (>} to the desired change

ilzm.

(@ Press the TEST button or the START butlon 10 select the selting change item.
(@ Move the arrow 10 EXIT and press the TEST button or the START buiton 1o return the

menu mode to the screen.

@ ADVERTISE SOUND
@ COUNTRY
@ BIKE COLOR

@® RACE MCDE
@ "*** NUMBER OF LAP
® GAME DIFFICULTY

® START SWITCH OP.

Setting of sound to be emitted during Advertise mode.
OFF: No sourd ON: Sound cmitted.
Allows for language setling,.

Selecls bike color. At the same time, performs Sem order
selting for communication play. For cornmunicalion play,
make sure that an identical number is not sct to different
seals.

Select either RACE or T.T. (time trial).
Lap lrequency of each course.

This game allows by-course difficulty level to be set in 4
levels. Depending on the difficulty level set, the initial time
variss.

Sets whether, at the time of game start, the START bulton is
to be used or not.

OFF: Not Uscd. ON: To be used.
_EE‘_ 1



8—8 COIN ASSIGNMENT

The "COIN ASSIGNMENTS" mode permits you to set the start number of credits, as well
as the basic numbers ol ceins and credits, This mode expresses "how many coins corre-
spond to how many credirs.”

COIH ASSIGHMENTS
COYHASCREDIT SETTING LA L)
COIN CHUTE #1\

' # CODINS & CRAEDRITS
CQIH CHUTE #%
% COINS # CRAEDITS
MANUAL SETTIHG

EXIT

SELECT BY SEAYICE OUTTON
AND PUSH TEST BUTTON

. vy
FIG. 8. fa  COIN ASSIGNMENTS
SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE
@ Setting change is not effective until EXITing. Be sure to EXIT after setting
change.
IMPORTANR

@ Press the SERVICE buiton or SHIFT button to bring the arrow (>) 10 the desired change
item.

{2 Press the TEST buiton or the START button to seleel the setling chunge ilem.

(3 Move the arrow 10 EXIT and press the TEST butlon or the START bution 10 return the
menu mode to the screen.

@® COIN/CREDIT SETTING "How many coins correspond to how many credits.”
In this machine, seleclion as per Table 8.8a is possible.

® MANUAL SETTING Allows for finer seftings. (Table 8.8b)



TABLES. 8 COINJCREDIT SETTING {COIN CHUTE COMMON TYFE)

NAMEOF SETTING | FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE 42
SETTING #1 | COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN i CREDIT
SETTING #2 I COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN | CREDIT
SETTING #3 .| | COIN 3 CREDITS | COIN I CREDIT
SETTING #4 { COIN 4 CREDITS | COIN .1 CREDIT
SETTING #5 I COIN 5 CREDITS | COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #6 I COIN 2 CREDITS I COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 I COIN 5 CREDITS i COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #8 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #% i COIN 4 CREDITS ! COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 I COIN 5 CREDITS i COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 I COIN 6 CREDITS | COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 | 2 COINS | CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #11 I COIN 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #14 Il COIN 2 CHEDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #15 i COIN I CREDIT I COIN 1 CREDIT

2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #16 I COIN 3 CREDITS I COIN I CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #17 | 3 COINS 1 CREDIT: 3 COINS 1 CREDIT

SETTING #18 | 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 - COINS 1 CREDIT

SETTING #19 I COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COIN3 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #20 1 COIN 5 CREDITS I COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 5 CREDITS

SETTING #21 3 COINS ! CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT

SETTING #22 I COIN 2 CREDITS 3 COINS I CREDIT
. 5 COINS 2 CREDITS

SETTING #23 2 COIN3 ( CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS ¢ CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS 5 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #24 I COIN 3 CREDITS 2 COINS I CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS

5 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #25 | COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN I CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINE 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS

3 COINS & CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS

SETTING #26 I COIN & CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 4 CREDITS

3 COINS 6 CREINTS

SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE FLAY

—30—



MANUAL SETTING

Selecting MANUAL SETTING in the Coin Assipnment mode displays the fellowing screen.

-

S0iH ANLIiOMMINTE

MANUAL JETTING
ColN T CARQITE 1 cQaw 1 CmiQt

~

O

ESmlLy AGSLin KO NDNUE ADOEA

COlN CEHUTE #f MULTFFLICA 1 COIH EDUNTY AT # COINE

EDIM 1 2 1 L) L] i ¥ L) L)
EAEDIT - * ®* ®* a L] [ ] - -

COIN CHUTE #1 MULTIFLIEN Y EDIN COUNTL AL & COINd

CaIN 1 1 1 L] L] * ¥ i [ ]
EREQIT = - - fe - - » - -

>*LRIT

RELECLT my ZCAYNCE mUbiQmM
Amb FukH TEAT BUTTOR

.

® o

FIG. B.8b MANUAL SETTING

(D Deiermines Coin /Credit selting.

(&) This sets how many coins should be inserted Lo oblain one Service Cain, -
(3 This sets how many 1okens one cain represents,

Tabte 8.8b MANUAL SETTING

COIN TO CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 1 CREDIT
3 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 1 CREDIT
5 COINS 1 CREDIT
B COINS 1 CREDIT
7 COINS 1 CREDIT
8 COINS 1 CREDIT
5 COINS 1 CREDIT
BONUS ADDER HO BONUS ADDER
2 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
2 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
4 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
S COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
6 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
7 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
§ COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
9 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
COIN CHUTE MULTIFLIER 1 COil COUNTS AS 1 COIH
1 COIH COUNTS AS 2 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 3 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS A4 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS B COINS
1 COLN COUNTS AS & COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 7 COINS
1 COIN COUNTS AS 8 COINS
1 COIN COUHTS AS 5 COINS

|
]
puirg

|




8—9 BOOKKEEPING

Selecting the BOOKKEEPING in the menu mode displays the bookkeeping data up 1o the

present on the following 5 pages.

Each time the TEST button is pressed, the test item proceeds to the next item. Pressing
the TEST button or the START bulton while the 5/5 screen is displayed returns the est
menu on the screen.

h

BDOXEEEF I\ HG

COIH CHUTE &3
CDIH CHUTE &%
TOTAL £QINS

oM CREIDITE
BERVICE CRIODITSE
TOoTAL CREDITE

HUMBER OF OAMEZR

1.8

anmy
LE 3 1 2
ey

N

® COIN CHUTE##*

Number of coins pul in each chute,

TOTAL COINS

Total number of cains inserted in cach coin
chote.

THTAL TIME

CAME PFLAY TIME
AVERADE QAME TIME
LOMOEST QAME TiME
SHORTEST GAME TIME

FRRDRSHERME &S
*EEDRSHESI ST
AERHESMESE
*AHEAMERE
R HESLE ST

COIN CREDITS
Number of credits registered by inserting
£oins

SERVICE CREDITS
Credits repisiered by the SERVICE buiton

FUEH TENT PBUTTOM TO CQHNTIMNUE

FIG.8.9a BOOKKEEPING (1/5)

TOTAL CREDITS _
Total number of credils

-

-

BOSGEKEEr NG F

(COIN CREDITS + SERVICE CREDITS)

COoORAM
LR X X
LA X
LE XN
LR X X
LA 2 2 2
LE N X
LA R 2 2
LE N 2 2
LE K N
LE X N
LA X 2 2
L X X X 3

TOTAL TIME
The total energized time.

TIME HISTOGRAM
By-playlime play frequency.

LA & & 2
- a8
LR X X
LA X 3 2
L X X 3
LA 2 N ]
LA & ]
LR X X )
-aFE

T ODUTTON TO COMHTIMHUI

A v o N g e e bt ek il ke BN
RLLCIITTILTCIETIEIIIITT
AN G R R R N R LN RS DR AR U P R
LEL Y E-T E-TT- T R-T-F YN Y X-F-F- 5
WG b e e GO GG L O o ey

The 2/5 screen displays by-play-time play fre-
quency. For difficulty selting, etc., refer 1o this
SCTCLn.

Ssdpooooodogonoooanoeg
- LTV T R R Ry R

® CETINEIIOLLNISEINIILN

I OW W W b b b ok M M

wodrrrrnreerrrErrrrrEnNn g

E O @ U e e Lk R DD

FIG.8.3b BOCKKEEPING {2/5)

\-

4 BOOKELEFIND 34 ™ .
LAREY COAET The 3/5 screen displays by-course play frequenc
TOTAL FLAY Esuti " iR d I . p y F p y q y
ALT I
TIME T ITVELY! an paytlmﬂ-
FAISTIAT aOal TiuWE Fekewy
AYERAGE PFLAY TIME adkinwy
TT CaLAFE
TATAL FLAY GQAMEIK [ 2 X
ﬂ??h# L X L]
ARHEIMAERY
FARETIET QOAL T
AVYIRAAL FLAY T::: ::H:::
T Yo A
tuiE EglﬁgﬂltTih- Av1sak)
TOTAL FPLAY DAWER aanm
GoOALY saam
TIME
PALTEIT GOAL TIME saMmel
AVINAGE FLAY TI1ME sEMER]
TT COURSE
TAQTAL FLAY AWMLY Yy
u??b: apew
X SAHEEHTTS
FAXTIET poa T
AVEIRAGE TLAY TINE H-HH
FUEH TOLIT EUTTON TO COMNTIMU

FIG.B.9¢ BOOKKEEPING (3/5)

__32__



r_ DOOKKEEPF ' HG i1 -'\I

LAXEY COAST MANKIKG [18] The 4/5 screen displays by-course ranking up to
TOTAL TIimE . -
1 saes 2a BEE AT ks AT the 10uth position in the case of RACE mode,
2 BA" WE Be Ebw AT "ER AT
I Be' ad e Emm AT amE AT
A BE R &k Emm AT aRrE AT
B aa' dp' =8 wew AT aaE AT
E =#8 o4 B0 843 AT e MT
T OEE 8 BER BEd AT ans AT
I BE 8 B Ebd AT awn AT
b R R me s AT aRE AT
10 #&" d i’ =9 2wE AT &' BE' A& &R AT
TT COURKE AANKIND [V 0]
TOTAL TIME LAF TiIHl
1 8 B KR BEE MT e 28" R oRE T
H A" B8 4E awE MT & BE' BB SRR MT
3" &R mE' B EEE MT a8 S8 e muw MT
i ER A A& EaE T *A' EE SR SEE MT
] aa" &8 =i wmem MT 28" EE' AR MEE MT
a e R B BEE MT et R #E wEe MT
¥ a8 44" e www MT A" BE' &5 BBE MT
L 8" EE' =0 BEE MT ° e =" ¥ 9 wES MT
] e BB N ses MT A" BB BE BEE BT
10 =8 28" Wk sss MT - AR BRE AEE BT
M, PUBRH TEST BUTTONR TO CONTLEHUE __)
FIG,8.94 BOOKKEEPING (4/5)
r BOOKKEZFING 3.3 ™ . .
Caker coneT AnnE i me (o) een The 5/5 screen displays by-course ranking up to
[ TATaAL TIimE LAF TIME it i L i
N B0 - T LM ees AT the t0Ih position in the case of T.T. (Time Trial )
2 ' et wm man AT -8 R EE AdE AT l'I'J.ﬂdE
F] an' EAT RE ERE AT as' &a' #i sam AT v
[l "R B8 B4 EWE AT as’ Ep' B8 BOER AT
5 8" EA* #m maw AT e B ER EEE AT
] "E AR BE EBE AT an' as' =p mew AT
7 BB R de EeE AT L1 HBR AT
] ' AR RN S8R AT "' & mbm AT
-] 28" 0" BEE ASE AT an' AR =B BEE AT
10 28" 08" &4 s AT "R AR 8 SBE AT
TFT COURSE AANEI NG [14]
TOTAL TIME LAF TIME
1 -8 2R 8 BEER MT ss' BE" R WEE T
T S8 EE' 60 S&& MT EEE MT
1 &8 BR' AR S&@ MT BEE MT
q -e . MY wan MT
a1 L1 MT & BFES MT
B -a' MT &8 MT
? as' e FRe MY sam MT
i = s EBEE MT AR B ES EEE MT
] a8" k' 4 BEw MT R A EA Adw MT
10 me" 28" #8 &880 T B AR B8 BEER MT
l\__ PUSH TEST DUTTOM TD EZIT _)

FIG. 8.9 ¢ BOOKKEEPING (5/5)

.\ 8—10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR

UACKUF OATA CLEARA Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING.
When clearing, use the SERVICE BUTTON
to bring the arrow (>) to "YES (CLEAR)"

YES (ELEAR) and press the TEST BUTTON. When the
> NG (CANCEL} data has been cleared, “COMPLETED" will
be displayed.

Bring the arrow to "NO (CANCEL)" ard
press the TEST BUTTON to return to the
Menu mode without clearing the daia,

Also, note that the game selting contents are

SELECT BY SEAVICE BUTTON nol affecied by BACKUP DATA CLEAR

AMD PFPUSH TEST BUTTON Ol}era[iun_

M
:'r‘,

.

wr Sy -
o :

;5;11

FIG. 8. 10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR ;




8—11 OUTPUT TEST

In the GUTPUT TEST, connections between IC Boards, the slatus of each moter and
lamp ean be checked. In this mode, periodically eheck these items.

\.

\

OUTPUT TEST MEHNU

ER TEST
A

mrIo

XpQOm
-mO%

I OARD
T TESLT
i TEST
1

SELECT BY SERVICE BUTTON
ANER PUSH TEST BUTTON

./

FIG. 8. 11a TEST MENU IN THE QUTPUT TEST MODE

-

CGriveBdonrd Taar

Chachling nal

DirirwHoard Hwtwerk ORI

OriveBeonrd OIF 5W ASSIGHMEMTS
1 1 1 4 3 L]
tw #1 QFF OFF OFF OFF OFF QFF

o
L] 5w #3 OFF QPFF OFF QOFF GFF COFF

I
ke

o

FUSH TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

IMPORTANT!

FIG. 8.11 b DRIVE BOARD TEST

In this magchine, DIP SW setting
is for in-factary checking. For
actual operalion, sst all the DIP
SWes to OFF. Setling to ON
may not be appropriate for
practical operation,

_n34._

in the menu mode, selecting OUTPUT
TEST causes the menu (FIG. 8. 11 a) in the
QUTPUT TEST mode to appear on the
sereen. Select the desired test ilem in the
QUTPUT TEST mode. Upon finishing
cach test, first return the OUTPUT TEST
menu to the screcn, and then choose EXIT
to return b the menu screen and exit from
the test mode.

In the QUTPUT TEST menu mode, select-
ing DRIVE BOARD TEST allows for
checking connections belween and func-
lioning of the Drive BD and Game BD as
well as each V. R. and motors, Afler
checking, if "Drive Board Network is OK!"
is displayed, the tesling is salisfactory. For
irregularity, ERROR display will be indi-
caled, Check connections between the
Drive Board, the Game Board, each V. R,
and motor. Also check cach V. R. and
molor.

"Drive Board DIP SW ASSIGNMENTS"
displays DIP 8W sciting on the Drive
Board at the time of Drive Board test,
When DIP SW seiting is changed, be sure
to turn the power off and then turn it back
on again to make the seiting change effec-
tive.

For the cperation of this machine, set all of
the dip swilches to OFF. Make surs that all
are set 1o OFF in this screen mode.

Press either TEST button or START bulion
te return the QUTPUT TEST menu mode to
lhe screen,



p-

Mel1or Taal

CAUTCH [FRAEE]
CENTERING [FREE]
=EXIT
SELECT BY SERYICE BUTTON
AND PUESH TEST OUTTOHN

vy

BRAKE MECHANISH

FIG.B. 11 ¢ MOTOR TEST

Incline the bike to check

centering ackion,

SLIDE WOTOR

Only during motor test, use the
(I START button for moving the

. MPORTANT! arrow and SHIFT-UP/DOWN

for CRUTCH and CENTERING
selting changes,

e

Lamp Tent

> START VnA

LEADER
HRAAKE
SELECY BY SEAVICE SUTTON
AMO PUSH TEST BUTYON TO EXIT

/

FIG. 28.11d LAMPTEST

__35__

In the OUTPUT TEST menu mode, select-
ing MOTOR TEST displays the sereen on
which motor and brake functioning check is
performed,

® CRUTCH
Pecforms brake mechanism functioning
check, Selting change causes the brake o
function as follows:

FREE:  Unlocked

BRAKE: Locked

@ CENTERING
Performs Slide (Cenlering) Motor function-
ing check. Setting change causes the motor
to funclion as foltows:
FREE: Moler centering is cancelled.
MOTOR: Executes centering,

@ EXIT

Returns the QUTPUT TEST menu mode to
the screen.

Changing to "BRAKE" from "CRUTCRH"
secures the bike body. Therelore, even if
"CENTERING" sefling s changed, the bike
will not move. With the bike inclined,
changing to "BRAKE" from "CRUTCH"
sccures the bike in the inclined status.

For motor checking, change "CENTER-
ING" setting with "CRUTCH" ser to
"FREE." Wilh "CENTERING" set 1o
"FREE," the bike can easily be inclined as
there will be ne load in the direclion of
centering, The inclined bike performs
cenlering gradually via SUB-CENTERING
MECHANISM. Setting to "MOTOR"
allows for cenlering by motor.

Selecting LAMP TEST in the OUTPUT
TEST menu mode displays Lthe screen on
which each lamp's [unctioning check is
performed.

[f the lamp selecied (where the arrow is)
flashes, the lamp and its wiring cannections
are satisfaclory.

Press cither the TEST bution or the START
button Lo relum the OUTPUT TEST menu
mode to the screen.




9. HANDLE MECHANISM

In the Test Mode, if Throtile and Brake V.R. value variations can not be set withip the
allowable range, V. R, insiallation position adjustment or V. R. replacement are needed.
Also, make sure to apply grease to the Throttle/Brake mechanism once every 6 months.
To perform the above work, remove the Handle Cover and Brake Cover. (When replacing
ithe Throttle V. R., however, remove only the Handle Cover.) When replacing the START
button, first remove the wiring connected to the START bulton and then remove the
START button from the Handle Cover.

AEMOVING THE HANDLE COVER AND BRAKE COVER

@ When working, be sure to turn power off, Working without turning
power off can cause electric shock or short circuit accident.
WARNING! @ Be careful so as not o cause damage to wirings. Damaged wiring can
cause an electric shock or short circuit accident,

For Throttle/Brake V.R. adjustment, remove the Handle Cover and Brake Cover by using
the fellowing procedure. There is a connector's wiring connection inside the Handte
Cover. Be very careful se as nol 10 damage the wiring.

Remove the 5 screws which secure Lthe Handle Cover.

Remove the 4 screws which secure the Brake Cover.

The Handle Cover is removable from the Handle Unit as per (D above. Disconnect the
connectg{r to remove Lhe Handle Cover from the Handle Mecha, Then, the Brake Cover is
removabie. ' .

BIOS

TRUSS SCREW

Hix &, chromeplated

TRUSS SCEEW

Mixh ol pl;
TRUSS SCRER 8 chroaeplated

Mix8 chromeplated

CONWECTOR




9—1 ACCELERATOR/BRAKE V. R, ADJUSTMENT

Do not touch places other than those specified. Touching places not
specified can cause an electric shock or short circuit accident.

WARNING!

This machine has V. R. setling functions. Game is playable saiisfactorily if the V, R, Shaflt can
rotate wilhout any problem within the mobile range of the Grip and Brake Lever. Display the
INPUT TEST mode, and while maintaining the status without applying the Throltl and brake
respectively 1o the Grip and Brake Lever, follow the procedure below to make V. R. adjustments.

ADJUSTING THE THROTTLE V. A.

@ Remove the Handle Cover.
@ Loosen Screw A and move the Gear to ensure that the variation value in the V. R, adiust-
ment mode is within 20H plus or minus 0.
@ If the value is within the specified range, retighten Screw A.
- @ Perform V. R. setting. (Refer 1o 8-4)

ADJUSTING THE BRAKE V. R.

Remove the Handle Cover and then remove Lthe Brake Cover, )

Loosen Screw B and move the Gear to ensure that the variation value in the V. R, adjust-
ment mode is within 20H plus or minus 10,

If the value is within the specified range, retighten Screw B.

Perform V, R, setling. {Refer to 8-4.)

B8 80

HRAKE SIDE PINIGH GEAR GEAR FOR BRAKE
601-7944 TTR-2011

GEAR FOR THROTTLE
" 601-6003

THROTTLE SIUE PINION GEAR

G0)1-7815

s
FIG. Y. |

—a7—




9—2 THROTTLE/BRAKE V. R. REFLACEMENT

A

WARNING!

When replacing the VOLUME, be sure to turn power off, Performing
replacement work without turning power off can cause electric shock or
short circuit accident.

REPLACEMENT FROCEDLURE

For V. R. replacement, turn the V. R. shaft to the periphery of V. R. shaft angle in which
the V. R. value is the minimum, engage the Gears and secure the V. R. Bracket. At this
lime, make sure thai the throttle and brake are not applied respectively to the Grip and
Brake Lever. Game is playable satisfactorily if the V. R. shaft rotales without any prob-
lem within the mobile range of the Grip and the Lever.

(D Take oul the 2 screws which secure the V. R. Brackel to remove the Bracket from the
Handle Unil.

(2 To remove the PINION GEAR, loosen the 2 Set Screws of the Pinion Gear atiached 1o the
Shaft of the V., R, 10 be replaced.

@ Take out Nut A from the V. R. Shafl to remove the V. R. frem the Brackel.

@ Afler replacement, assemble in the procedure opposile to the above,

® In the Test Mode, perform V. R, selting. (Refer to 8-4.)

SCRER V. E. GRACEET

FIG.9,2

¥. R 5k B TYPE
220-5484, 220-3373




9—3 GREASING

Be sure to apply specified grease. Using greass other than that speclfied
can damage parts.

CAUTION!

Apply spray greasing once every 6 monibs 1o the 2 places shown in FIG. 9. 3 where the

spring and gear are engaged. For spray prease, use NOK KLUBER Lé0 or GREASE
MATE (PART No. 090-0060),

GEAR MESH PORTION

FIG.% 3 GEAR MES] PORTION

9—4 SPRING REPLACEMENT

A When replacing the SPRING, be sure to turn power off. Working withaut
WARNING! *I| turning power off can cause electric shock or short circuit accident.

As shown in FIG. 9.4, remove parls 1o replace the Torsion Spring.

Torsion Spring

GPP-2002 \\ﬁ‘ = :
Sl
&

FI1G.9. 4



10. REAR BASE

TRUSS SCRER (OLACK) (4)

When inspecting and adjusting each part, in the status of POWER OFF, the bike bedy is
locked and can not be inclined left and right. To bank it left and right, unlock the brake.
First open the Maintenance Lid, Next, screw the 3 accessory Wing Bolts (M4 X 16) into
the Brake Assy holes shown. The Brake will be unlecked and the bike bedy can be
banked. Upon finishing inspection and adjustment, be sure to remove the Wing Bolts.

MAINTEMANCE LID

\ ACCESSORY WING BOLT FIG. 10
Wix16
10—1 VOLUME (V.R.} REPLACEMENT
When replacing the VOLUME, be sure to turn power off. Performing
' replacement work without turning power off can cause electric shock or
short circuit aceident,

WARNING!

Replace the bike's bank angle V. R. in Ihe following procedure.

(D Take out the 4 hexagon socket

head bolts to remove the Fuel Cap, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD BOLT

{@ Take out a total of 3 bolts which HEXAGON BOLT (BLACK) (1) (DLACKY (1}

B 10

secure the Tank (0 remove the MEX 30, w/spring washer,

Tank. flat washer used. FUEL CAP

HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD BOLT
(BLACK) (2)
A= 25, flat washer used




@ Take out the 4 Truss Screws and 2
Cap Nuts to remove MECHA
COVER L.
MECHA_COVER L

) Takc out the 2 screws and e
Connector 1o remave the V. R,
shown together with the Bracket.

(&) Alter V.R. replacement, make
adjustment of gear mesh in the
manner so thal when the bike body
is banked, the V. R. shzfi does not
rotale beyond 1he shaf's predeter-
mined rotation range.

®) After the adjustment is finished,
install Mecha Cover L, Tank, and

Fuel Cap, \_TRUSS SCREW (BLACKY (2

Hix8

(@ Aflter assembly, perfonn V. R.

setling in the Test Mode, TRUSS SCREV_(HLACK) (2)

M4 16, flat washer used

FIG, 1D, 1 b

YOLUME
210-5481

SCREW (4]

WXE, w/lar spring wusher\

' CONNECTOR

FIG. 10. 1 ¢

—4q—




10—2 [NSPECTION AND REPLAGEMENT OF PINICN GEAR

specified can cause an electric shock or short circuit aceident,
WARNING! @ When replacing the PINION GEAR, be sure to turn power off,
Parforming replacement waork without turning power off can cause
electric shock or short circuit accident.

A @ Do not touch places other than those specified. Touching places not

(D Remove the 4 Truss Screws to open
the Maimenance Lid, -

(@ Asshown in the [igure, take out the 4
Hexagon Bolts and disconnect the 3
Conneclors to remove the Slide Motor
together with the Bracket,

@ Check the Pinion Gear and if gear
leeth are worn oul or omilled, replace
the Pinion Gear.

@ After replacing (he Gear, install the
molor to the [rame with the keyway
matching the direction shown, At (his
time, secure Lhe Slide Motor alicr
pressing the Bracket to the Rack side
in the manner so thal the gear & rack
backlash becomes zero,

Hexagon Bolt {4)
MBX20, w/spring washer,
flat washer used

FIG. 1. 2a

& After assembly, apply grease to the
Gear and Rack,

® Turn power on ang cheek if gear &
!-ack mesh is correct. [fthe n_wsh is Notor Shaft Keysay to be
incorrect, the molor makes big noise in the dircetion of the arraw,
when it rotates,

@ Afier checking and adjusiment, close
the Mainienance Lid.

FIG.10. 2 b




10—3 GREASING

Be sure 1o apply specified grease. Using grease other than that specified
can damage parts.

CAUTION!

In this machine, greasing need to be applied to the mobile parts once every 6 months. For
spray grease, use NOK KLUBER L60 or GREASE MATE (Part No. 090-0060).

(@ Take out the 4 Truss Screws 1o open 1he Mazinienance Lid.
@ Apply spray grease to the 2 rail porlions & rack portion inside the Base.

(3 Turn aver the Safely Rubber and apply greasing 1o the Guide partion,

.
e~ oRORE Ry o Ha

. GRERSING

FIG. 10. 3
i0—4 _FEEFLACEMENT OF SAFETY RUBBER

TRUSS SCREW (7)

. _ WIX8, black
The SAFETY RUBBER is p
4 :

an important, hazard
CAUTION. preventative part. Belfore
commencing daily
operation, be sure to
check for damage and
omission. Operating with
the Safety Rubber
damaged and omiited can
cause injury such as the
player's finger(s) being
caught {in the damaged or
omitted portion).

SAFETY RUBBER
TIR-3504

FIG. 13 4

![ ol O
| 1



11. COIN SELECTOR

HANDLING THE COIN JAM

If the coin is not rejected even when the REJECT button is pressed, open the coin chute
door and open the scleclor gate, Afier removing the jammed coin, put a normal coin in
and check 1o see that the sclector correctly funciions.

CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR

The cotn selector should be cleaned
once every 3 months, When cleaning,
foilow the procedure below;

Tum the power lor the machine OFF.
QOpen the coin chute door,

Open the gate and dust ofl by using a saft
brush (made of wool, etc.).

Remove and clean smears by using a soft
cloth dipped in water or diluied chemical
detergent and then wrung,

Bemove the CRADLE.

When removing the retaining ring
(E ring), be very carclul so as not 1o bend
the shaft,

Remave stain frem the shafl and pillow
portions by wiping off with a soft cloth,
etc.

After wiping off as per & above, further
apply a dry cloth, etc, to cause the cain
scleclor 1o dry completely.

® © 8 ©

@

S

. @® WNever apply machine oil,
etc. 1o the Coin Selector. FG. 11 b
. @ After cleaning the Coin '
' I} A
. PORTANT: Selector,.insart a regular

cain in the normal
working status and
ensure that the Selector
correctly functions,

COIN INSERTION TEST
Insert a cpin

Oncce every month, when performing’ while keeping
the Coin SW Tesl, simultancously the Reject

check the following: EEE.,‘,"QHE‘EEEEﬂ

if it is
O] Does the Cain Meter count satisfactorily? rejected.
O Does the coin drap into the Cashbox COIN VETER

correctly? S
[ Isihe coin rejecied when insened while .
keeping Lhe Reject Bulton pressed down?

FIG. 11 ¢



12. PROJECTOR

A\

CAUTION!

TMPORTANT!

12—1

® Since the Projector screen is susceptible to damage, pay careful
attention to its handling. When cleaning, refrain from using water or
volatile chemicals.

@ Since the Projector has been adjusted at the time of shipment, avoid
making further adjustments without good reason.

Fine adjusiments are stored in the Projector, Pressing the Fine Adjustment SW
(Convergence Adjusiment) results in entering the Fine Adjustment mode, and this may
cause the slored fine adjustment to be changed. During work other than for adjustment,
should you touch the Fine Adjustment SW by mistake, immediately wm the power off by
using the main SW and then wm it back on again, [f any distortion or color deviation is
found in the test mode and adjustments are needed, use the specified Adjustment knob, or
perform the adjustment by remote control, Note that there are two PROJECTOR makes
(RITACHI & MITSUBISHI) and the adjustment method is different between the two.
When checking the Adjustment Control knob, remove the PTV's Service Door. For the
HITACHI Projector, open the cover in front of the control pancl, For the MITSUBISHIE
Projector, remove Lhe cover.

The Projector is subject to color deviation due to Convergenca deviation
caused by the geomagnetism at the installation lecation and peripheral
magnetic field. After the installation of machine, and before commencing
operation, check for Convergence deviation and if deviated, make
adjustments.

CLEANING THE SCREEN

‘When the screen surface
becomes dirty with dust,
¢tc., clean i1 by using a
soft cloth such as pauze.
When water, and volatile
chemicals such as
benzine, thinner, etc., spill
on the screen surlace, it
may be subject 10 damage,
therefore, do not use
them. Also, since the
surfaces are susceptible to
damage, refrain from
rubbing them with a hard
material or using a duster,

R L




12—2 ADJUSTING HITACHI FRQJECTORS

Never touch places other than those specified. Otherwise, hazardous
eiectric_shock or short-clretit can be cgused.

CAUTION!
There are 2 types of HITACHI PROJECTORs. As shown below, the Control Panel's
layout differs from each ciher. The tower Jayout allows Siatic Convergence to be adjusted
merely by operaling the Remaote Control.

] HITACHI PROJECTOR CONTROL PANEL

@ ® ® FOWER BUTTON (this does not function)

°0PR a b
@5 @ . CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT 5%

CAUTION! Do not touch the right-hand side swiich.

CONVERGENCE ADJ I.IE‘.'H-[EHI‘ S‘W @ @ @ @

CAUTION! Da not toueh the left-hand side switch. ! i [ If

1

D'I"N-M-‘[llc STA':“.' ":' H CDH'I'MTI’ I L' Ill}l’,ﬂ
CONVERGENCE Pusmt::N RRIGIIT.
) v.HOLD ) BRIGHT
* (3 CONTRAST (@) H. POSITION

(5} V. POSITION

STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

@ Do not touch Dynamic Convergence Adjustment Switch. Although dynamic
Convergence adjustment is not needed for this product, should it ba pressed

RORTANT! by error, turn power off and then turn it back on again.

CROSS PATTERN

(D Press the Static Convergence Adjustment SW which is on
the Conltrol Panel to cause the ¢ross patler 1o appear.

@ Use the remote control 1o make statie adjusiment. For the op-
eration of the Remote Controiler, refer to the following
pages.’

@ Press the Static Convergence 3W, Al this time, static ad-
Justment results are wrillen and the PTV screen will return
10 the original sereen mode.

— 46—
¢



The Remote Contraller has 2 different 1ypes. Depending on the specific lype, the adjustment pro-
cedure varies,

In the caso of Remote Controller (Part MNo. 200-5297):

REMOTE CONTROL . Entering Projector’s Convergence Adjustment Mode allows the Crosshatch
1o be displayed on the screen. Al this 1ime, if the horizental and vernical
@ BS- lines {of the cross) are not blurved and displayed in while, the convergence

s F ok s slatus is correcl. I red or hlue color is blurred from the line, the conver-
AD—Fe T b gence is incorreet, In this case, make adjustment in the following Adjust-
DI ment Procedure to retum to the correct convergence status.

X1 BS

Flatls | -
a3y A d=Fedt k- |,

IEER EE 12 l [{1! al]saen] | i l

(=] Jumaw] [axan )

tl'l.-'?P” - i +

O
oo

Make sure that the slide portion of the Remaote Conirol is positioned as per (D) above.
Press BS 1.

Position the slide portion of the Remote Control 10 () in the above Figure,

Press VIDEQ |.

Pasition 1he Remote Control's slide portion to the above (8 .

Press ™ + " 1o have the cross patiern appear.

Use the remeie cotroller 1o make siatic adjustment.

SIGIGISISISIC)

Remate control [ 2 ),] § | ... Causes the red horizontal line to match with the green horizontal
line,

Remote conirol [ 4 1,[ 6 ] .... Causes the red vertical line to match with the green venical Jine,

Remote contral [ & |,[11] .... Causes the blue horizonlal line (o match with the preen horizontal
line. '

Remote conirol [10),{12] .... Causes the blue vertical iine to mateh with the green vertical ling.

Position 1he Remote Control's slide portion 1o (3 in the above Figure and push "OFF" 5 times 1o
retum 1e the normal mode, '



In the case of Remote Controller {(Part No. 200-5410):

R’
N R I Y N If Convergence Adjustment is deviated, after the crosshaich paitern ap-
COtch pears, the cross pattern will not be while, with red or blue color being
blurred from the lings. In this case, move (he red or blue line by operat-
ing the Kemote Controller. When the line is supcrimposed on 1he refer-
ence line {green} 1o avoid blurring, the cross lines will becorme white,

o
b
i
r

]

-0 0%

&D“[]

2 [l

ey

B =Fa

'“ﬁ.

(-

;

4

Iz
{00
1L

(D Have the Remote Controller face the Projector screen and eress Key 1,2, and 3 {Portion (D) shown)
lfor Static Convergence Adjustment scquentially in order, causing the cross paitern te be dis-
played.

@ Press the following arrow keys {Pumon @ shown) 1o make adjustments.

Cursor 1+ ¥ ...... Causes the red horizontal line to match with the green hodzontal line.
Cursor 4= ... Causes the red venical line 1o match with the green verlical line.
Adjusiment 4 ¥ ...... Causes the Blue horizonial line ta maich with the preen horizontal line,
Adjusiment b4 Causes the Blue vertical line to match with the green vertical tine,

(@ Press the CANCEL Key (Portion (3 shown)} 5 times. This operation allows for returning to the
original screcn and at the same lime storing the adjusiment data.



12—3 MITSUBISH! PROJECTOR

[ MITSUBISHI PROJECTCOR CONTROL PANEL

POWER_BUTTON

CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT SR

MDv.pos % H, POS R-GAIN G-GAIN (B B-GAIN
(6) CONT BRI B v-w (DH-w

IOR-H-L. Linearity adjustments in horizontal directions
ADR-H-L | f{red or blue) are nade,

I STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT
i

@ Test Test mode onfoff key
Brm R/B shift key
Convergence Adjustment SW @ q Left shift key
. ®BP Right shift key
R v Lower shift key

_l—" @a Uppes shift key

(8 rOWER Power button

ke

@ Forthe Convergence adjustmenl mode, press the test mode onfoff key (2.
(@ Ensure that "R™ is displayed on the screen.

(3 Make adjusiment so as to cause the red cross pattern ta match with the green cross pattern by using
Leli Shift key @), Right shift key (5, Lower shift key @8 and Upper shift key @.

@ By using R/B shift key (3, cause the red adjustiment "R" ta shift to blue adjusiment "B" and make
sure that "B" is displayed on the screen.

@& In the same manner as in (3} above, cause the blue cross pattern ta match wilh the preen cross
patiermn.

& ARer making adjustment, press the test mode on/off key (2 10 cancel the Convergence adjustment
mode,




STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT WITH REMOTE CONTROL.

)

MMPORTANT!

@ Although Remote Control Buttons other than those specified
below do not function even if pressed during Convergence
Adjustment, do not press them during adjustment work so as to
avoid causing malfunctioning.

@® Operate the Remoate Control towards the PTV screen. |f directed
other than to the PTV screen, the Remote Control does not
function.

BEFORE USING THE REMOTE CONTROL:
First make sure that the main SW on the Projector’s contral panel is ON (ihe LED adjacent
to the main SW is Lit).

For the Convergence Adjustmenl mode, press the test bution {Figures { * 5 below). Ensure thal
“R" is displayed on the screen,

Make adjustment so as 10 cause the red cross patter to match with the green cross pattem. When
the red cross malches the green cross, the grecn cross wirns yellow or white (Figures 2+ 3+ 4
below).

Use remole control butlons shown below 10 move the red cross as follows:
Button (3 ... tathe lell,

) T to the right.
) I Upward.
... Downward,

Use Remote Cenirol button &) to shift “R" 10 "B." Make sure that “B" is displayed on the sereen.
Each 1ime Button & is pressed, red and blue adjustments are shifted.

In the same manner as in (Z) above, cause the blue cross to maich wilh the green cross, When the
bluc cross matches with the green cross, the green cross lums white.

Aller adjustment is made, press the test butlon (Figures | + 5 below) to cancel the Convergence
Adjustment mode.

When 2 minules or more elapses in the Convergence mode screen without taking any action, the
on-screen adjustinent nede will disappear.

1-5

OGO O
v 2.3.4—1D 0G0

OO O "

—E0— 05000



13. REPLAGEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP, AND LAMPS

A @ When perfarming the work, be sure to turn power off, Working with
power on can cause an electric shack or short circuit aceident.
WARNNG! || @ Be sure to use lamps rated as specifisd. Using lamps not rated as
specified can cause a fire or malfunctioning.
@ Hot fluorescent lamp and lamps can cause burns. Be very careful when
replacing them,

Remove the Billboard Holder and pull out the Billboard upward 1o replace he Fluorescent Lamp,
and Lamps,

[

[ ] TRUSS HEAD SCREW (3)
BILLBOARD HOLDER ﬁ’ I U4 X8, chromeplared

G f’
s To slide

Jo & & @

FLUORESCENT LAMP 32F

LANP 110V 250 {4}
350-5573

FIG. 13




14. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE

The items lisled below require periodic check and mainlenance to retain the performance
of this machine and to ensure safe business operation.

A @ Be sure to check once a year to see if Power Cords are damaged, the

plug is securely inserted, dust is accumulated betwaen the Socket

WARNING! Gutlet and the Power Plug, etc. Using the product with dust as is
accumulated can cause a fire or elsctric shock.

@ Periodically once a year, request the place of contact herein stated or
the Distritutar, etc. where the product was purchased from, as regards
the interior cleaning. Using the prduct with dust as is accumulated in the
interior without cleaning can cause a fire or accident. Note that cleaning
the interior parts can be performed on a pay-basis.

TABLE 14

[TEMS DESCRIPTION PERIOD REFERENCE

HANDLE MECHA Check VOLUME VALUE. Monthiy §—4,9—|
Check 5W. Monthiy g—dq
Check ADJUST GEAR engagement. Tri-monthly o—1
Greasing to gear ponlion. Semi-vearly 9—3

REAR BASE Check VOLUME VALUE. Maonihly - g8—4, 10—
Check ADJUST GEAR enpagement. Tri-monthly 10—1
{Ireasing to gear ponion. Semi-yearly 1o—1
Inspection of Finian Gear, Semi-yearly 1o—2
Greasing 1o Pinion Gear and Linear Guide, Semi-yearly 10-=13

COIN CHUTE TOWER Citeck COIN §Wes. Monthly g—4
Coininsertion tost, Monthly 11

. COIN SELECTOR cleaning. Tri-monihly 1}

FROIECTOR Check edjusuments. Monthly 2,12
SCREEN cleaning. Weekly 12—1

POWER PLUG .. Inspeciion and ¢leaning Annuoally Sec above.

INTERIDR Clenning

Cabinet surfaces Cleaning Asocexsion arises. | See below.

CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

If ihe Cabinet is badly stained, use a cloth which is dipped in the chemical delergent liquid diluted
wilh water and then squeezed dry. Do not use thinner, benzine, alcohol or clicmical dusiclolh as
they can damage the Cabinet surfaces.



h - To restore the function, wait for

15. TROUBLESHOOTING

® |n order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off before
performing work by touching the interior parts of the product.

WARNING! )| @ 8e careful so as not to cause damage to wirings. Damaged wiring can

cause an electric shock or short gircuit accident.

For troubleshooting, first check the connection of wiring connectors.

TABLE 15
FROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES

When the makn SW The power is not ON, Fimlly insert the plug ima the outet.

is turaed ON, the

machine Incarrect power sourcefvoltage. Make sure thai the power supply/voliage are correct.

is nol activaled,
The CIRCUIT PROTECTOR functioned dye Remove the cause of overload Lo resel the eiccuil
12 Imamentary overcusmment. protecior (sce Sec. 8).

Although sound is Poor connection of connecior between Fronl Check for comneciion of 3p white connecior.

emilied, PTV sereen | Cabinet and PTY. (See Seciion &) _

is blackensd 2nd
Fluorcscent lamp
does now light up.

Although sound from | The Pawer Supply Unit Tuse is blown due 1o Aliter climinating thc cause of averload, replace the

the Speaker ean be instanlaneous overload, Power Supply Unit fuse.
Taintly heard, PTY
screen is compleiely 314-5036-7000
blackened and the FUSE 6.4 & 30 7000mA 125Y
Fluorescent Lamp
does nol light up,
The coler an the Poor conncction of conneclor between Fronl Cheek il B. G, B, and SYNC Connectors ace
PTV screen is oot £ abinet and PTV. comeclly connected. [Ses Section &,)
cocrecl,
Screen adjustrment is nol appropriate. Moke adjustment appropriately. {Sec Scetion 12.)
@_ CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

Functions due 1o the activation of bimetal.

approximately one minute or longer
until the bimeral cools off. (Press the Bution.)

FUSE Th

REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT OF FLUSE

Be sure to use fuses meeting
specified rating. Using fuses ex-
WARNING! ceeding the specified rating can
cause a fire or electric shock,

The Power Supply Unit is located inside the Mainte-
nance Lid beside the AC Unil. Disconnect all the
Connectors connected o the Power Supply Unit, take
oul the 2 screws and withdraw the Power Supply
Unjt. The fuse is contained in the Power Supply Unit.




PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

PTY screen has a
color devialicn,

Afiecled by the periphery, such as other
machines, location building's sieel frames, ete.

Make convergence adjusimenis (ses Sec. 12).

Change inslallation dircetion/ position. Move the
otfier machines which cause the problem.

HANDLE MECHA
and bike body
opcration is aol
salisfactory.

Poor V. R. sciling,
¥. R, devialion or mallonctioning.
Poor mesh of ADJUST GEAKR.

Spring fault due 1o the secular change of
Throtlle & Breke Mecchanism,

Perfarm V. R. setling, {See Seetion 8.)
Adjust ar replace the ¥. R. {Sce Sections 9 & 10.)

Adjusl ADIUST GEAR mesh,
(See Sectionz 9 & 10.)

Replace the Spring.

With MANUAL
Iransmission, shilt
operation Is nol
satislactory,

Shilt SW mallonctioning.

SW replacement.

During game, no
bike body reaction,
and leregular
funciianing, Game
slart doos not untock
the bike.

POWER, ON check iz not salisfactory,

Poor conuection or malfunclioning ef Moter
Driver and Drive BD.

Owverheat of metor,

Redo power input and complete POWER ON cheek
(sec Sec. B),

Perform Drive BE test {ses Sec, 5.

Check for connection beween Molor, Molor Driver,
Drriver BD and Game BID.

Wait for a while and wm power back on again.

Bike body centering
is incomect,

¥, R. seiting Maull,

Y. R. devialion or malfunctioning

Perform V. R. selling {sce Sec, §).

Adjust or replace (ke V. R. {(sce Sce. 10).

Irrcgular sound is
emilled (rom inside
the Rear Base.

Poor mesh of mechanism gear inside Rear
Base.

Greasing lo gear mesh portion is nat
salisfzclory, or exiraneous matier mixed in.

Adjust gear mosh (see Sec. 140).

Apply greasing or eflminate extranzous matter
(see Sec, 10D,

IB‘:I:: body is nol Wing Bolts for maioienance zre nol removed. Remove the Wing Bolts {sce Sec, 103,
oCked.
Leader Lamp or Pouor conneclion of conrecter between Frong Accur'al:Ty connect £p white connecior {see See. 6).

Fluarescent Lamp
does not lipht up.

Cabinet and PTY.
Popr connection of connector in the Bit{board.

Lamp and Fluprescent lamp need replacement.

Acrcurately connect the Connector (sec Sec, 63,

Replzce Lamp and Fluoreseent Lamp (see See. 13),

Sound is not emiied,

Poor connection ol conpecior between Front
Cabinet and Rear Dase.

Sound volume I8 incomect.

Sound related Board and Memory are
irregular,

Accuralely canrect the connector (sce Sec, 6),

Adjust the Sound Volunie Adjustment V. R, of the
SW Unit (see Sec. 8).

Perform sound test (see See. 8,




16. GAME BOARD

A\

WARNING!

A\

CAUTION!

16—1

@ Hold the catch af the Shield Case

@ In order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off befora
perfcrming work by touching the interior parts of the praduct.

@ Se careful so as not to cause damage to wirings. Damaged wiring can
cause an electric shock cr short elrcuit accident.

Do not expose the Game BD, ete. without a good reason. In this product,
setling changes are made during the test mode. The Game BD need not be
operated. Use the Game BD, etc. as is with the same setting made at the
time of shipment,

TAKING QUT THE GAME BD.

When replacing or inspecting the
Game BD, take out the Game BD by
using the following procedure.

Tum the AC Unit’s Main SW OFF,

SHIELD CASE

Remove Lhe 2 Truss Screws (black)
from the upper face of the Front
Cabinel, unlock with the Master Key
ta apen the Service Lid

(refer to FIG. 6. 2 ¢).

Tuke out the 2 screws shown Lo
remove A tolal of & Connectors,

Base and pull cut upward.

Take out the 3 screws (o remove the
Case Lid from the Shield Case, The
Game Board ¢an be viewed.

SCEEW (3)
Wi1x3, w/flat and spring washers

SCREW {2}
MIX25, w/flat and spring washers

FiG.16. |




16—2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD

, using
soring washers
SCREW(g)

H3xah, using ilat &
spripg washers /

FIG. 16.2

No. | PART Ne. DESCRIPTION
B37-10848-01-91 MODELZ A-CRX CPU BD COM
837-10849-02 MODEL2 A-CRX YIDEO BD COM
B37-123%% COMM BD MANX 7.7

=l ro | —

834-12277 ROM BD MANX T.T DX

OARKE

o

[:@

:E LEED-1D
:
-

i

IeT =-

epnar Sl

F— ¥
H |

—

I P - e erimii e I _ EFETT
= -.......,.--.........—E-;;: -= TRRRURPPUUIIN S SRS B =1 BT
1w M/ ﬁa tﬁ E WPR-1AT3
g h _%DH:H.-;I-FSJ :'ulnnna TN g "";’ q
wrnares | I MRS EmS = b uPaapst jumun E E 5[':;::“; - N
rnsanss | Purnoame| * b aania | D es EDH NI EE D A 1ates a T o
P wpadpre | [Fumeiang | AELEL P upearee | P ernanres N w0
4 b1 mmn o [T)
i [ wremvazes D con g | P enawes | P uraie
P A TE &n 1% 1 L
I urrqptsa ﬁ: O peotgons | D prn-caraa ] P ueminres
I il#ﬂ i@“:::
V-
B i : o
N SRR ﬁ .................... . =
1
ROM BD MANX T.T DX (834-12277) ¢ QR =2

SOUND BD MANX T,

©
T (837-12279)



17. DESIGN RELATED PARTS

— g0
|
e
. 4 =
E [ r]
&) 2 B
o &L, 98 ©f

OLO)

. )
N SPFDSHE SIDE

®@)
/ OPPOSITE SIDE
23;

= {L
® @
BOTH SIDES

@ p

s,
h!
k3
BOTH SIDES

n
i
J
@
BOTH SIDES %,
!
3
—
E_l
Ll

P
Ty

G

GPPOSITE SIDE

@
BOTH SIDES

. FIG, 1?7

—57~




B D B 0O bt b b bt et et ot hmd
R S S R R G R e D D00~ & B L3 1

421-9011
421-90i12
421-9013
TTR-0551
TTR-1021-A
TTR-3001-B
TTR-3001-C
TTR-3001-D
TTR-3003-B
TTR-3004-B
TTR-3004-C
TTR-3004-D
TTR-3033-A
TTR-3051-C
TTR-3051-D
TTR-3051-E
TTR-3051-F
TTR-3051-G
TTR-3051-H
TTR-3082-A
TTR-3101-C
TTR-3101-D
TTR-0005
422-0560-01
421-8008
421-8014

STICKER SIDE TV L TTR
STICKER SIDE TV R TIR
STICKER SIDE TY LOWER TTR
BILLEDARD

STICKER SERVICE LID
STICKER TANK LINE L
STICKER TANK LINE R
STICKER SEGA LOGO STM30
STICKER -BRAKE

STICKER START

STICKER TOP BRIDGE
STICKER CARBON

STICKER ISLE OF MAN
STICKER SEAT LINE L
STICKER SEAT LINE R
STICKER KO. BASE L
STICKER NO.BASE R
STICKER SEAT COWL SPO 4
STICKER SEAT COML SPO B
STICKER MANX LOGO
STICKER REAR CABI SPQ L
STICKER REAR CABI SPO R
STICKER AMS

PLAY INSTR SH TTR DX ENG -
STICKER TTR No. 1~8
STICKER FRONT No. 1~8



18. PARTS LIST
(1) TOP ASSY MANX T.T DX

- | a
| &

| (=
S

%3

/J Qe

o .
= Y ’

)]

(&

G

(D-1/33




@ TOP ASSY MANX T.T DX

1TEM NO,

e e e e ]
0O 00 =] T DO e 0 00 = O E7 b G B

403

409
410
411
413
414
415
416
417
418
418

PART “NO,

TTR-0100
TTR-0500
TTR-1060
TTR-3000
TIR-0001
TTR-0002
TIR-0003
TTR-0004
DYN-0010
421-7308~
422-0560-01
421-6594-91
440-WS06033-EG
421-7020
421-7987
421-8408
421-7988-91
S6M-4390
SGM-4381
TTR-0005
TTR-C006-C1
440-w50040-EG
440-WS0041-EG
140-W50042-EG
440-WP0045-EG

000-T00408-0B
030-000330-58
030-000816-58
050-1100800
{60-500800
(60-FO0300-08
000-T00430-0B
008-441616

601-6604-T0
420-6207-01
SGM-2675
220-3381
SGM-4111
220-53713
220-0484
421-9008
214-5036-T000
a09-0i61
032-000416
421-9014
TTIR-0022
601-85G9-YE128
601-8618
030-000830-5B
068-852216-0B

(D-2/3)

DESCRIPTION : NOTE

ASSY COIN CHUTE TOWER

ASSY PTV

ASSY FRONT CABINET

ASSY REAR BASE

HOLE LID

JOINT PLATE

TOWER SUPPORT

SARETY MAT

DENOM] PLATE

DENOMINATION SIIEET 1 GAME ~
PLAY INSTR SIl TTR DX ENG
STICKER CERTIFICATE

STICKER W BD POWER OFF ENG
STICKER CAUTICN FORK

STICKER ELEC SPEC {OTHERS
STICKER ELEC SPEC FOR TAIWAN TATWAN
STICKER SERTAL NUMBER

POLY COVER 1150% 400 <650

ATR CAP COVER 1100x1800X 800
STICKER AMS

STICKER FOOT MAT TTR ENG
STICKER W TTR A ENG

STICKER W TTR B ENG

STICKER W/TTR C ENG

FLATB W TTR D ENG

M SCR TH BLK Mdx3

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x 30
IIEX BLT %/5 BLK M8:x16
[IEX NUT M8

SPR WSHR M8

FLT WSHR BLK M8

¥ SCR TH BLK M4x30
FLT WSlIR 4, 4-16% 1.6

CARTON BOX 7O

OWNERS MANUAL MANX T.T. DX ENG
POLYETHYLENE BAG 240370

KEY MASTER FOR 220-3380

KBY BAG

YOL CONT B-oK OHM

YOL CONT B-5K OHM

STICKER TTR No, 1--8

FUSE &, 4¢ X 30 T000mA 125V
PUSIL BUTTON SWITCH 1T YELLOW ¥/LAMP
WING BLT Mdx 16

STICKER FRONT Nal~-8

GUARD PIPE

PLASTIC CHAIN YE-128
SPRING HOOK $4.5

HEX BLT W/S BLK M3x30

FLT WSHR BLK 8, 5-22X 1.6

—60—
¢



(:) TOP ASSY MANX T.T DX

[TEM NO. PART NO,

GED-0002X
421-6690~
600-6618
600-6619
421-6119-91
421-5120-91

NN

DESCRIPTION

SHIPPING BRACKET

STICKER~-Y

AG CABLE CONNECT TYPE FOR EXP
AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE FOR UK
STICKER FCC

STICKER SEGA USA

(D-3/3)

KOTE

AC 220~240Y AREA
Uk
USA




- (2) ASSY COIN CHUTE TOWER (TTR-0190) ©-1/2)

&
:
o _ o — [alle
L : T
o' o é
Aoy ) @
—




(2) ASSY COIN CHUTE TOWER (TTR-0100)

ITEM NO.

e Do B

on

10

11
12

14

15

17
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

201
202

203
301

302
303

NN\

PART NO,

TTR-0150
TTR-0101
INY-1162
INY-1163

DP-1167

105-5173
105-5172
233-5366
421-65391-01
421-7301-02

440-¥30002XEG
iN-1030

105-5201
169-0645-81
TTR-0102

220-3128~
220-3374
220-5412
220-5217-01
220-5380

220-5046-51

280-5009
310-3029-F20
601-0460 -

000-PO0408-W
000-PO0305-W

000-T00412-0B

600-6659-38
600-6659-55
6U0-6455-01
600-6509-60

220-5412-01
60C-6455-06

DESCRIPTION

SHOUNIT

COIN CHUTE TOWER
METER BRKT

METER HOLE LID

ROT USED

THG LEG

NOT USED

CHUTE PLATE MARS
CHUTE PLATE DDUBLE
CASH BOX

STICKER COIN MBTER
STICKER 6.3Y 0, 154
NOT 1ISED

STICKER W POWER OFF ENG
SPACER RING

NOT USED

MAGRETIC LOCK BRRT FOR ASAHI
KOT USED

REY HOLDER

NOT USED

EDGE PAD

ASSY COIN CHUTE 2DOOR ~
DOUBLE DOOR FRAME W/CASH DOOR
MAG CNTR W/CORN

MAG CNTR 6D1G DCi2¥

MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY
HOT USED

MAGNETIC LOCK W/KEYS
NOT USED

CORD CLAMP @21
SUMITUBE F F20MM
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100\

M SCR PH W/I'S M4x8
M SCR PH W/FS M3xé
NOT USED

M SCR TH BLK Max12

WIRE HARN COINCIIUTE TOWER
WIRE HARN EARTH COINCHUTE

WIRE HARN COIN CHUTE DOOR TWIN

WIRE HARN MS-I111

MAG CNTR W/CONN BLACK
WIRE HARN METER GND Wil

(D-2/2)

NOTE

MARS TYPE
{(THERS
(QTHERS
MARS TYPE
WARS TYPE
OTHERS

OTHERS
MARS TYPE
OTHERS
OTHERS
MARS TYPE
DTHERS
MARS TYPE
OTHERS
MARS TYPB

OTIIERS
MARS TYPE
OTHERS
HARS TYPE
OTHERS
MARS TYPE
DTHERS
MARS TYPE

GTHERS
YARS TYPE

OTHERS
MARS TYPEB

OTIERS
MARS TYPE




N

(@) S¥ UNIT (TTR-0150)

(I:I§ 01

oYe

T 7
0 O

7eie Fee T st |
Im—._'_' ——— I T
17EY N0, PART N, DESCREPTION
1 1Y-1181 SW BRKT
2 421-9000 STICKER S¥ UNIT TTR
101 220-5179 YOL CONT B-5K QI
102 509-5028 W PB 1M
13 601-0042 KNOD 2200
104 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE P R20M4
15 501-0450 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
301 800-6609-32 WIRE HARN TEST & SERVICE
302 800-6509-33 WIRE IIARN VOLUME A
303 600-6509-34 WIRE IIARN VOLUME B

NOTE



() ASSY PTV (TTR-0590)

= O
ITEM NO. PART NO.

1l TTR-0801

2 TTR-0550

3 MGL-1150

4 RAL-0001

& TTR-0502
101 220-0315-01-T1R
201 000-T00520-0C
202 000-FDO414
203 000-T0OO525-0C
204 000-POOS16-%

DESCRIPTION KOTE

GUIDE BRKT
ASSY BILLBOARD
ASSY MASK

MASK HOLDER
LOCK BRKT

ASSY PROJECTION DISPLAY TTIR(W/RC)

M SCR TH CRM M5X 20
M SCR Fil M4 14

M SCR TH CRM M5 X 25
M SCR PH ¥/FS M5 16




@ ASSY BILLBDARD (TTR-0550) (0-1/2)

| P

. O \LEADER

o/ ©
]
©

/o

i

J

o
)




(5) ASSY BILLBOARD (TTR-0550)

ITEM KO,

B D0 = O LN e L0 D

[
e - R e R i |
N e i B —

106

201
202
203
204
205
206
207

301
302

PART N0,

TTR-0551
TTR-0552
TTR-0553
TTR-0554
UP-1018
421-7501-18
421-7501-01
440-¥S0002XEG
440-¥50012XEG

390-5338-32BX
390-5373
214-0184
280-300%
601-0460
280-5008

00a-T00408-0C
000-F00416-W
000-T00408-08
000-POJ3Z5-
000-PO0420-5
D68-441616
011-FO0310

600-6659-31
§00-6445-46-81

DESCRIPTION

BILLBOARD

BILLBOARD BOX
BILLBDARD HOLDER

LAMP BASE

AIR VEAT

STICKER FL32W

STICKER 110V 25W
STICKER W POWER OFF ENG
STICKER W HRIGH TEMP ENG

ASSY FL32W BX W/CONN HIGH
LAMP 110Y 20K

LANP SOCKET B17

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
CORD CLAMP 915

M SCR Ti CRM Mix3

M SCR PH W/FS M4X 18
M SCR TH BLE M4x8
M SCR Pil W/FS M3x25
M SCR PH %/5 M4 20
FLT WSHR 4.4-16X 1.6
TAP SCR FH 310

WIRE IIARN BILLBOARD1
WIRE HARN BILLBOARD

(D-2/2)

NOTE



(&) ASSY MASK (MGL-1150)

9 (201
\J./
-
......... rarssenaes : rarees sy e R - -}aﬂ_ E
[ -
K
| r ..r""-lll‘l‘l + ] L1 J =
(1)
I'TEM NO. PART NO. BESCRIPTION NOTE
1 MGL-1102 TV MASK
2 MGL-1151 SLIT PLATE
3 MGL-1152 MASK SIBE NIOLDER
201 012-F00408-DB TAP SCR FH BLK 4x8
202 {00-FO0410 M SCR FH MA> 10

{




® ASSY FRONT CABINET (TTR-1000) (D-1/%

_Eg_ 4 L]




(@) ASSY FRONT CABINET (TTR-1000)

ITEM KO,

=D D D0 =] T CH L T g -

[

—
=]
o

102

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208

301

PART NO.

TTR-1001
TTR-1020
TTR-1030
TTR-1040
TTR-1100
TTR-4000
TTR-4100
TTR-4200
TTR-1011
TTR-1012
TTR-1014
421-7515

211-3478
600-6275-0150

000-TO0416-GB
000-PO0425-W
000-P00420-5
058-441618
000-T00416-0C
030-000620-S
060-FOOGD0
000-P00312-W

600-6659-33

DESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB FRONT CABINET
ASSY SERVICE LID

AC UNIT '

AC UNIT BXxP

ASSY SHIELD CASE

ASSY PWR SPLY

AS5Y SOUNDG BD BASE
ASSY DRIVE BD BASE

OPT CONN LID

OPT CONN BRKT
ANTI-LIFT BRKT

STICKER FIBER CABLE TX/RX

CONN DPT JOINT
ASSY FIBER CABLE #5 0150CM

M SCR TH BLK Md< 16

M SCR FH W/FS Mdx25
M SCR PH W/S Mdx20
FLT WSHR 4. 4-16x1, 6

¥ SCR TIl CRM M4 16
HEX BLT W/§ M6x20

FLT WSHR M5

M SCR PH W/FS MIx12

WIRE HARN RGB

(0-2/2)

NOTE

AC110~~120¥ ARBA
ACZ220~240¥ AREA



(D-1/2)

ASSY SUB FRONT CABINET {TTR-1001)




ASSY SUB FRONT CABINET (TTR-1001) (0-2/2)

1TEM RO. PART NO. DESCRIPTIGH : HOTE

1 TTR-1002 WODDEN FRONT CABINET

2 TTR-1003 MAINTENANCE L1D 1,

3 TTR-1004 MAINTENANCE LID R

4 TTR-1005 SPEAKER HOLDER

5 " TTR-1006 SPEAKER NET

6 TIR-1010 LEG BRKT

7 TTR-1013 TWIN AIR YBNT

8 TTR-1015 CATCH BRET

9 TTR-1016 LOCKING BRKT

10 TTR-1017 RUBBER CUSHIDN

11 lIN-1042% PAN BRKT

12 UP-1018 AIR VENT

13 §01-5699% LIG ADJUSTBR BOLT M16X 75

14 117-5233 PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
101 260-0011-02 AX1AL FLOW FAN ACLO0Y 50-60Hz
102 130-5140 SPBAKER BOX MINI DOME .
103 601-5471 CASTER
104 280-5009 CORD CLANP ¢ 21
105 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
106 601-8543 FAN GUARD
201 000-T00425-0C M SCR TH CRM M4x25
202 000-PO0425-W W SCR PE W/FS Mdx25
203 {0D-T00416~0B M SCR TH BLK MAx 16
204 030-000525-5B HEY BLT /S DLK M6x25
205 030-000825-§ HEX BLT W/5 M8x25
206 000-T00412-0C M SCR TH CRM M4x 12
207 060~FO0600-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
208 Q00-P00420- M SCR PH W/FS Md <20
209 050-F 00400 FLG NUT M4
210 000-P00312-% M SCR PH W/FS M3x12
211 050-501600 HEX NUT M16
212 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3% 10
213 011-TO0312 TAP SCR TH 312
214 000-PQ0412-% I SCR PH W/FS M4x12
301 600-6659-24 WIRE IIARN FRONT CABI EXT1
302 BO0-RE59-25 WIRE HARM FRONT CABI EXT2
303 600-6659-285 WIRE HARN FRONT CABI BXT3
304 600-8655-27 WIRE HARN FRONT CABI BXT4
305 600-6659-28 WIRE HARN FRONT CABI BXTS
306 600-5659-29 WIRE HARN FRONT CABI BXTé
307 600-6659-30 WIRE HARN FRONT CABI BXT7
308 600-5659-48 WIRE IIARN FRONT CAB1 EXT8
309 600-6659-50 WIRE HARN FRONT SPEAKER
310 $00-6659-55 WIRE HARN BRATH FRONT CABI




(&) AsSY SERVICE L1D (TTR-1020)

N

ITEM NO.
1
2
101

PART N0

TTR-1021
TH-1015

220-3380

DESCRIPTION

SERVICE LID
LOCK NG TONGUE

MAG LOCK MASTER W/G KEY

NOTE




AC UNIT (TTR-1030)

1TEM NO.

=S TR

102
103

104

105
106
07
108
108

201

301
302

PART NO.

TTR-1031
421-3202
421-6526
421-T468-01

280-0417
508-5453-V-B
280-5134-6Na4d
280-5134-8N4
606-5843-25
§00-0110
512-5(33-15000
117-5225
601-0460
280-5009
209-0032

000-P0O412-5

600-6659-01
600-6605-54

211-0167

¢

DESCRIPTION NOTE

AC BRET

STICKER BARTH MARK
STICKER ON OFF
STICKER C.P. W/PIC

TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK

SW ROCKER J8 V-B

BUSHIRG STRAIN RELIEF 6R34 TATWAN
BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF 6N4 USA
CA & PLUG ASSY 154 W/-F- L=2.5M TAIWAN
CABLE & PLUG ASSY W/EARTH USA
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 15000mA

TRRMINAL PLATE 3P 204

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21

CONN CLOSED ERD

M SCR PH ®/5 M4dx12
WIRE HARN AC UNIT

" WIRE HARN BARTH AC UNIT

TERM LUG BND IDS Usa



AC UNIT EXP (TTR-1040)

1TEM K. PART NO, =
1 TTR-1041
9 421-8202
3 421-6526
4 421-7468-01
101 280-0417
102 506-5453-V-B
103 512-5033-8000
104 117-5225
105 §01-0460
108 280-5(00
107 214-0302
201 000-P00412-§
301 B0-6659-52
302 £00-6659-54

N4

DESCRIPTION NOTE

AC BRRT LXP
STICKER EARTH MARK
STICKER ON OFF
STICKER C.P. W/PIC

TERM BIWDING POST BLACK

SW ROCKER J& V-B(MATSUSIIITA)
CIRCU1T PROTECTOR 8000mA
TERMINAL FLATE 3P 204
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100mm

CORD CLAMP 21

AC INLET PANEL TYPE

M SCR PH W/S M4x12

WIRE HARN AC URIT EXP
WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT

+ 1




(D-1/2)

@) ASSY SHIELD CASE (TTR-1100)

-

] CHWT EeHD
DM
G SaCHCr
£ O
s EC e o
AR
O e
s ] ¥
“ﬂ:...ﬂns e e e
fire:
OO MR
2 e e G
TR MR H RO
+ErCrCr ek e
A M e e
Cr e
s L) CReCHEALT
ok, o
i WO RCIE d
T ' 4 X st
PORCPCHCPO]
M e e o oY s W ]
e G
CHCrO = ]
MM e o oo E By > 0
! b
e
i,
Cogouon
HMG
i L0 GRCHR et al
eCreCr]
pp o i
e A '
b, ] Ltk Hd
O e (L] o .
S HD AR H
o o M H
el G e e e [t :
Erlle >
= .
e oo H
rhey CROAF '
i
0
eCeCe el e m
[araT, G

T




@ AS5Y SHIELD CASE (TTR-1100) D-2/2)

ITEM NO.

CN e Tad B

101

103
104
105
106

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208

301
J02
303
3
305
306

PART NO.

TTR-1104
105-52138
105-5219-%1
830-0744
833-12276

260-0055
205-0023
280-3009
280-5275-5R10
280-0419
601-0460

000-PO0D408-¥
000-PODAL2-W
000-PO0330-%
010-F0Q308-F
010-PO031Q-F
011-F00310
011-T00312
011-T03512

600-6639-20
600-5659-21
600-6659-22
G00-6659-23
600-6445-38
600-6502-13

BESCRIPTION NOTE

SHIELD CASE BASE
SHIBLD CASE

SHIBLD CASE LID
FILTER BD A-CRX RALLY
GAME BD MANX T.T DX

FAN MOTOR DCSY

CONN CLOSED END

CORD CLAMP #21

CORD CLAMP SR10
HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100Mu

M SCR PH W/FS M4x8

M SCR PIl W/FS M4 <12

M SCR PH W/FS M3x230
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x38
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x 10
TAP SCR FH 310

TAP SCR TH 3x12

TAP SCR TH 3.5% 12

WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 1

WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 2

WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 3

WIRE HARN SHIBLD CASE 4

WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE CRX MiDI
WIRE HARN DC FAN




' @ ASSY REAR BASE (TTR-3000) : {D-1/2)




| P SRS e s

(2} ASSY REAR BASE (TTR-3000) (0-2/2)

ITEN RO,

p—
= D O = O QT e Sa [T

215
216

219

PART NO.

TTR-3020
TTR-3050
TTR-3070
TTR-3030
TTR-3085
TTR-30490
610-0391
TTR-3001
TTR-3002
TTR-3003
TTR-3004
TTR-3007
TTR-3008
TIR-3009
TTR-3010
TTR-3011
TTR-3012
TTR-3013
TTR-3014
TTR-3015

000-T00408-08
000-T00468-0C
000-Ta0416-08
000-PO0412-%B
(20-000410-0Z
(30-000820-38
03G-Q00830-5B
050-UD0RDG

050-C00400-3B
060-FOOG00-0B
060-FOOR00-0B
{060-S00800-0B
{68-441616-08
{(20-000625-H2Z
(20-000830-HZ
FAS-110005

Q0G-T00512-QC
FAS-300001

DESCRIPTION KOTE

ASSY REAR CABI
ASSY SEAT COML
ASSY BIKE FRAME
ASSY SPEAKER L
ASSY SPRAKER R
ASSY MURFLER
ASSY HANDLE MECHA
TARK

PUEL CAP

BRAKE COVER
HANDLE COVER
¥1RE COYER
FRAVE LID
MECHA COVER 1,
MECHA COVER R
COVER PLATE F
COVER FLATE R
HANDLE BRKT
SAFETY COLLAR
GLUB PLATE

M SCR Til BLK M4x<8

M SCR TH CRM Md X8

M SCR TH BLK M4<16

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x12

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M4 10
HEX BLT %/S BLK M8x20

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30

U RUT M8

CAP NUT TYPE2 BLK M4

FLT WSHR BLK M6

FLT WSHR BLK M8

SPR WSHR BLS MB

FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1,6

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M&x25
HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK QZ M8 x 30
TAP SCR TH CRM Mdx 12

M SCR TH CRM M5x12

IEX BLT W/F3 CEM M§x20




@3 HANDLE COVER (TTR-3004)

[ TEM MO,

T LN i Gad [

201
301

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TTR-3004-4 HANDLE COVER BLANK

TTR-3004-B STICKER START

TTR-30G4-C STICKER TOP BRIDGE

TTR-3004-D STICKER CARBON

509-0161 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 1T YELLOW W/LAMP
TTR-3005 COVER HGLDER 100%

047-PA3207-6 RVT OPEN TYPE AL 3.2X7.6
600-6653-46 WIEE HARN MWANDLE UNIT 2

NOTE



F"-ﬂ*ﬂm-mr

9 ASSY REAR CABI (TTR-3020) (0-1/2)

goe

- : '-l .
REAR CABINET INTERNAL DETAIL

a1 P
@ 701
1

_gj

i iing

[

| 99 ' ' [ 34

(B

47-..________-._.‘-‘ =1
@ 1‘ HYIt 40 :215| Ml |

7@
[ 1
® ©oo

SECTION A-A

——]
14 3
@\H

L_a
& B

@B




{9 ASSY REAR CABI (TTR-3020)

[TEM NO.

[a—y
D O =] T O e Gl B

[——
o pms

Dl ot ot ot ot ol ot ok
= D S =] O 4 L Ok

b B
B

101
102
103
104

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217

301
an2
303
304
305
306

PART NO.

TTR-3100
TTR-3200
TTR-3300
TTR-3400
TTR-3500
TTR-3600
TTR-3021
TTR-3022
TTR-3023
TTR-3024
TTR-3025
TTR-3026
TTR-3027
TTR-3028
TTR-3029
TTR-3030
TTR-3031
TTR-3032
TTR-3033
TTR-3034
TTR-3035
TTR-3036

100-5225
100-5226
601-T757-009
280-5009

FAS-200004
060-FQ0500
(60-500600
030-000820-5%
060-FQ0800
(50-UG0800
068-852216
G60-500800
G00-TOD408-0B
030-000830-5B
030-000620-5
000-PO0408-¥
011-F00310
000-T00420-0B
000-TQ0530-08
050-H(H0500
050-F00400

600-6659-33
600-6659-34
600-6659-30
600-6655-36
600-6659-37
600-6659-36

BESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB REAR CABI
ASSY SLIDB FRAME
ASSY SLIDE-MOTOR
ASSY BRARE

ASSY REAR GUIDE
ASSY STEP
CABINET BRIDGE
SLIDER CAP

CABLE BEAR BRKT
TOWER BASE

JOIKT BRET
PILLAR SHAFT
BASE LID C

BASE LID F

BASE LID R

SLIDE PLATE 5
SLIDE PLATE L
PLATE COVER
MAINTBNANCE L1D
PLATE 9-60

PLT 12.5-45x2.6
FLT 8, 5-46% 2.6

SLIDB RAIL $E25

SLIDE RAIL GSR25

CABLE BEAR TKP3450-1B R=50 1.=9
CORD CLAMP 21

HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK QZ MGx 14
FLT WSHR MG

SPR WSHR M6

HEX BLT W/S M8 x 20
FLT WSHR M3

U NUT M8

FLT WSHR 8, 5-22%1.6
JPR WSHR M8

M SCR TH BLK Mix8B
HEX BLT W/S BLK X8 x 30
HEX BLT W/S MGXx 20

M SCR PH ¥/FS M4x3
TAP SCR FH 3x10

M SCR TH BLK M4x20

M SCR Ti BLK M5x30
HEX NUT M

FLG RUT M4

WIRE HARN BASEL
WIRE HARN BASE2
WIRE HARN BASE3
WIRE HARN BASEd
W1RE HARN BASES
W}RE HARN EARTH REAR CABI

¢

(D-2/2)

KOTE



D ASSY SEAT COWL (TTR-3050)

ITEM KO.
1
2
201

PART NO.

TTR-3051
TTR-3060

FAS-110005

DESCRIPTION

SEAT COWL
A55Y TAIL LIGHT

TAP SCR TH CRM M4 12

NOTE




@9 ASSY TAIL LIGHT (TTR-3060)

/'

ITEM KO. PART NO. DESCRIFTION KOTB

i TTR-3061 LENS
2 TTR-3062 LED 'BRKT
3 TTR-3063 TAIL LID

101 390-9621 LED 8D

102 280-2008 CORD CLAMP #15

201 000-P00520-W M SCR PH W/F5 M5% 20

202 000-T(:0408-0C W SCR TH CRM M4 <3

203 FAS-500010 KURATITE NUT M9

204 050-F30400 FLG NUT M4

301 600-6659-51 WIRE HARN GARTH TAIL LIGHT

¢




@ ASSY BIKE FRAME (TTR-3070)

(1)

Ni TORQUE 95Kgi-co

[TEM NO, PART NO, OESCRIPTION NOTE
1 TTR-3071 BIKE FRAME
2 TTR-3072 - STEF RUBBER
3 TTR-3073 STEP COLLAR
4 TTR-3074 SUB MOUNT PLATE
5 TTR-3075 REAR FRAME
6 TTR-2076 [BNER COVER
101 280-3009 CORD CLAMP 21
201 030-000620- 51 NEX LLT PLE W75 M6x< 20
202 030-000840-51 IEX BLY BLK W/S M~ A0
203 060-FOOGO0 FLT WSHR M&
204 060-FO0800 FLT WSHR M8
200 010-PO0408-F §-TITE SCR PH W/F M4 8
301 600-6659-41 WIRE HARN BIKE FRAMEL
anz 600-56b%-57 WIRE HARN BARTIl BIKE FRAME




ASSY SPEAKER L (TTR-3080)

[TEM N0, PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 TTR-3081 BASE PLATE L
2 TTR-3082 SPEAKER COVER
3 TTR-3083 SPEAKER HOLDER

101 130-5140 SPEAKER BOX MINI DOME

102 280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

201 000-POG4 12-¥ M SCR PH H/FS Mdx 12

502 000-T00408-0B M SCR Tl BLK MAx8

203 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4

301 600-6659-51 " WIRE HARN SPEAKER MID




ASSY SPEAKER R (TTR-3085)

5 (4]
102)
ITEM KO, PART HO, DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 TTR-3086 BASE PLATE R
2 TTR-3082 SPEAKER COVER
3 TTR-3083 SPEAKER [IOLDER
101 130-5140 SPEAKER BOX MINI DOME
102 980-5008 CORD CLAMP & 15
201 006-PO0412-¥W 1 SCR PIl /FS M4%12
202 000-T00408-08 M SCR TH BLK 4 x8
203 050-F00400 FLG KUT M4
301 600-6659-51 WIRE HARN SPBAKER MID




S04 FieALMET ‘ﬂll.!‘)_ HFETEN

(85) N
TTEM NO. PART KO,
1 TTR-3081
7 TTR-3062
3 TTR-3093
q TIR-3094
101 130-5147
201 FAS-110005
202 000-T00616-0C

DESCRIPTICN - NOTE
MOUKT BRET

SILENSOR BAND

CENTER PIPE

CUSHION RUBBER

SPEAKER DUCT WOOFER

TAP SCR TH CRM M4 x12
M SCR TH CRM MGx<16



0-1/2)

@) ASSY SUB REAR CABI (TTR-3100)

- A7 5N
U5 BA00L W

andA0L

—go—



@D ASSY SUB REAR CABI (TTR-3100) (©-2/2)

[TEM NO. PART KD, DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 TTR-3101 WOODEN REAR CABINET
2 TTR-3102 NUT PLATE B §
3 TTR-3103 NUT PLATE M8 1,
4 TTR-3104X PILLAR BRKT
5 TTR-3105 CABINET FRAME
6 TTR-3106 RAIL BREKT F
7 TTR-3107 RAIL BRET R
8 TTR-3108 BUFFER BRET
9 TTR-3109 SIDE PLATE
10 TTR-3110 LID BRKT
11 TTR-311) PLATE PAD
. 12 TTR-3112 BDGE PROTBCTOR
. 13 TTR-1010 LEG BRKT
14 117-5233 PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
15 TTR-3113 PLATE 9-90
101 601-5471 CASTER
102 §01-5882 LEG ADJUSTER ¢ &0
103 601-8541 STGPFER Ri-30
104 601-8517 SHOCK ABSORBER
201 000-PO0420-% M SCR PU W/FS M4%20
202 030-000830-8 HEX BLT W/S M3x30
203 060-F00800 FLT WSHR M8
204 030-000625-3B HEX BLT W/S BLK M6 x 25
205 000-T00420-08 M SCR TH BLK M4x20
206 079-000008 SCR NALL THH STRLS 1.5% 16
207 050-H01600-0B HEX NUT BLK M16
208 D00-T00425-08 M SCR TH BLK M4 25
- 209 030-000830-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x 30




D-1/2)

@) ASSY SLIDE FRAME (TTR-3200)




'€ ASSY SLIDE FRAME (TTR-3200) 0-2/2)

ITEM NO.

O =] O LA e O DD -

| S P W —
o e o . o R e
=] O LN L Cad DD =

108

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211

302
303
304

PART KD,

TTR-3201
TTR-3202
TTR-3203
TTR-3204

. TTR-3205

TTR-3206
TTR-2005
601-6000
601-7945

G01-8458
100-5224
220-5484
280-5008
280-5008
310-5029-F20
G01-0460
601-6563-125

050-{01400
060-501400
FAS-200005
060-FB1400
030-000820-5
030-000860-3
060-Fo0800
000-PO0403-W
050-U00500
028-C00416-P
028-C00308-P

G00-56655-40
606-6659-43
§00-6609-58

DESCRIPTION NOTE

SLIDE FRAME

MOUNT BLOCK
CENTERING SHAFT
ROSTA BRRT

FLT 14,5-36%3,2
CENTERING VOL BRET
GEAR HOLDER 80
ADJUST GEAR

GEAR 20

ROSTA £122

BEARING ¢ 25

YOL CONT B-5K OHM

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21

CORD CLAMP ¢15
SUMITUBE F F20MM
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
BUSH 2. 4t

HEX NUT K14

SER WSHE M14

HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK OZ M14 x40
FLT WSHR M14 '
HEX BLT W/5 M8x 20

HEX BLT W/S M3x60

FLT WSHR M8

M SCR PH W/FS M4x8

U NUT Mo

SBT SCR CH P M4x16

SET SCR CE P M3x8

WIRE HARN SLIDE FRAME2

WIRE HARN ANGLE YOL
WIRE HARN EARTE SLIDE FRAME



@:} ASSY SLIDE MOTOR (TTR-3300)

Dgt‘]ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂﬁ TIRE

)
| A
@

(D-1/2)

—g3—




i
[
1
i

@3 ASSY SLIDE MOTOR (TTR-3300) m-2/7)

FTEN NI IPANT N, DESCHEITTION : HIITH
L TTR-4301 MUTUR BRKT
2 TTIR-3302 FAN BRET 1.
3 TTR-3303 FAN BRET R-
101 , 300-5401 SERYQ MOTOR SO0W
102 260-0011-02 AXIAL FLOW FAN ACIOOV 50-60Hz
103 280-5008 CORD CLANP ¢21
104 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100M
201 050-100800 U NUT MB
202 060-FO0300 FLT WSHR M8
o 203 050-300800 SPR WSHR M2
S 204 Q00-P0O208-W W SCR FIl W/FS M3x<3
205 G00-PO0408-W M SCR PH W/F5 M{x8
206 065-501250-2 STP RING BLK OZ §12
207 028-A00406-P SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M4 X6

an 600-6609-47 WIRE 1IARR FAN MOTOR



ITEM NO.

T LN e B3 e

101
102

201
202
203
204
205
206

OOBBE

>

PART NO,

TTR-3401
TTR-3402
TTR-3404
TTR-3304
601-8459

601-5518
100-5229

029-000525-0Z
060-500500
028-400406-P
065-501280-2
065-501450-2
063-A03010-2

DESCRIPTION KOTE

BRAKE BASE
HRAKE SUAFT
#EY 5% 5-12
REY D% 5-24,5
PIRION GEAR 20

BRAKE RNBO. 8G
BEARING ¢17

HEX SKET H CAP SCR BLK DZ MoxZ5
SPR WSHR M3

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M4 =6

STP RIRG BLK 0Z §12

STP RING BLK 0Z 514

STP RING BLK 0Z H30

— 95—




@3 AsSSY

REAR GUIDE (TTR-3500)

i
3
=7
=
O O
SECTION A-A
ITEM NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 TTR-3501 GUIDE PILLAR
2 TTR-3502 GUIDE BAR
3 TTR-3503 PILLAR CAP
4 TTR-3504 SAFETY RUBBER
d TTR-3505 RUBBER HOLDER L
G TTR-3506 RUBBER HOLDER R
201 030-000630-5B HEX BLT W/S DBLK M6 30
202 060-F0OO600-0B FLT WSHR BLK MG
203 000-TO0408-0B

M SCR TH BLK M4 x8



@0 ASSY STEP (TTR-3600)

L ] / +
1 = “’
r .
Ny A
™~ /\ /\
&
. NN
o 22 A e
- ’ /. L _J
% %
_|} !
[TEM NO, PART XD, DESCRIPTICN KOTE
1 TTR-3601 STEP
2 TTR-3602 STEP MAT
3 TTR-3603 STEP BRET
201 050-UC0400 U NUT M4
202 0&0-Fo0400 FLT WSHR M4




@) ASSY PHR SPLY (TTR-4000) ©-1/2

0o o

720
N4/

-

]

—

oo 206
(D]
[ &
& | I3
&
o
o

&

SECONDARY, /(o)

(oY, PRMARY 05

Q




@D ASSY PWR SPLY (TTR-4000)

ITBM NO.
1
2
161

102
103
104
105
106
107

201
202
203
204
205
206

301
302
303
304
309
306

PART NO.

TTR-4001
838-10801

450-5080
400-5081
450-H092
270-5026
400-5264
280-5009
280-0419
601-0460
p60-5259X

000-P00514-W
068-2552016
011-F00310
¢11-Too312
011-T00325
011-TO3516

600-6659-02
600-6655-03
600-6655-05
600-6659-06
G00-6659-07
600-6559-08

BESCRIPTION

PAR SPLY BASE
CONN BD B

MAGNET CONTACT SC-03 ACL10V 1A
MAGNET CONTACT 3C-03 AC240¥ 14
MAGNET CONTACT 5C-03 AC220V 14
NOLSE FILTER 204

SW REGU DV12A, 12V1, 54, -5Y. 1A
CORD CLAMP 21

HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 1C0MM

PHR XFMR 844YA

M SCR Pl W/FS M5x 14
FLT WSHR 5, 5-20X 1.6
TAP SCR FH 3x10
TAP 5CR TIl 3x12

TAP SCR TH 3x25
TAP SCR TH 3,5% 16

WIRE HARN PWR SPLY1
WIRE HARN PWR SPLYZ
WIRE HARN PWE SPLY4
WIRE HARN PWR SPLYS
WIRE HARN PWR SPLYS
WIRE HARN PWR SPLYT

(0-2/D)

NOTE

AC110¥~120Y AREA

AC240Y AREA
ACZ20Y AREA



ASSY SOUND BD BASE (TTR-4100)

—100—

0-1/8)

(203
\L/



@8 ASSY SOUND 8D BASE (TTR-4100)

ITEM NO.

e GO B

101
102

201
202
203
204

301
302
303
304
305
306
307

PART NO.

TTR-4101
837-12279
§38-11650-11
838-11650-12
339-0582

280-500%
280-041%

(11-FQ0310
¢11-FQo312
(11-T00325
011-T60312

600-6659-12
600-66558-13
600-6659-14
600-6655-15
G00-6655-16
G00-6659-17
600-6659-18

DESCRIPTION

SOUND BD BASE
SOURD BD MANX T. T
EQ. PHR AMP MANX T.
EQ. PR AMP MANX T.
YPM BUFFER BD

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
IIARNESS LUG

TAP SCR FH 3x10
TAP SCR FH 3% 12
TAP SCR TH 3x25
TAP 5CR TH 3x12

TDXA
TDX B

WIRE HARN SGUKD BD BASE1
WIRE HARN SOUND BD BASE2
WIRE HARN SOUND BD BASER
WIRE HARN SOUND BD BASE4
WIRE HARN SOUND BD BASES
WIRE HARN SOUND BD BASEG
WIRE HARN SOUND BD BASE?

—101—

(D-2/2)

NOTB




' @ ASSY DRIVE BD BASE (TTR-4200) (D-1/2)

i#]
o [3]

—102—



€9 ASSY DRIVE BD BASE (TTR-4200)

ITEM HO,

O =] O LN Sa G DN g

—
o
p—

102

201
202
204
209
206
207
208
209
210
211

ac1
403
305
306
307
308
309
310

PART NO,

TTR-4201
836-12278
B38-12289
838-0451-01
TTR-4202
TTR-4203
839-0829
839-0830

280-5009
280-0419

011-T00310
011-Too312
011-T00325
(11-FQ0310
000-P00303-Y
000-P00330-W
00G-200408-W
050-1100300
011-P03512
010-P00308-F

G00-6655-09
600-6659-11
600-6659-63
600-6659-64
600-6659-65
600-6655-66
600-6605-64
600-6605-66

ab0-5304 -
000-POOSLG-W

DESCRIPTION

DRIVE BD BASE

DRIVE BD MANX T.T DX
SERV() MOTOR DRIVER

LIGHT CONTROL BD TTR
SILELD CASE

SITELD CASE LID

FLT BD DRIVE CONTRQL BD A
FLT BD DRIVE CONTROL 8D B

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
HARNESS LUG

TAP SCR TI 2x 10

TAP SCR TII 3x12

TAP SCR TH 3% 25

TAP GCR FH 3x10

M SCR Pi W/FS M3x8

M SCR PH W/FS M3x30

M SCR Pl W/FS M4x8
HEX NUT M3

TAP SCR PN 3, 512
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3 §

WIRE 1IARN DRY BD BASE1
WIRE HARN DRY BD BASE3
WIRE HARN DRY BD BASE4
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 10P
WIRE IIARN SHIELD CASE 12P
WIRE HARN SIELD CASE 18P
WIRE MARN SIIELD CASE 8P
WIRE HARN SIIELD CASE 11P

AUTG XFMR ACL00Y 104
M SCR PIl %/FS Mox 18

(0-2/2)

HOTE




@ ASSY HANDLE MECHA (610-0391) (D-1/3)

DETATLS:BRAKE PORTION' S ASSY



@ ASSY HANDLE MECHA (610-0391) (D-2/3)

1TEM NO.

bk et ek ok ot ok ko
WD L0 =] 00 4N D o BOF bt 0 B0 OO =] O DN o0 SO DN

B b B BO DO O b
= g B T R e e ]

101
102
103

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

201
202
203
204
205
2086
207
208
20%
210

104 -

PART NO,

TIR-2001
TIR-2002
TIR-2003
TIR-2004
TIR-2005
TIR-2006
TTR-2007
TIR-2008
TIR-2009
TIR-2010
TIR-20L1
TIR-2012
TIR-2013
TIR-2014
TIR-2015
TIR-2016
C0L-2202
C0L~2203
COL-2204
C0L-2205
COL-2215
GPD-2009
GLC-2218
HSD-2017
HSD-2019
421-9016

100-5041
100-53111
100-5112
100-5228
601-3564
60L-6005
601-7944
601-7945
220-9484
310-5029-020
601-0460
009-a724
009-9725
280-5008

000-F00308
000-FO0408-¥
000-PO0412-¥
200-F00512-#
050-U00500
{050-U00600
030-101200
060-501200
(60-F01200
(28-A00306-P

DESCRIPTION KOTE

HANDLE BASE

HANDLE LEFT

SW COVER

LEYER HOLBER UPPER
STOPPER SHART
BRAKE YOL BEKT
ACCEL YOL BRKT
STOPPER LID

GEAR HOLDER 80
GEAR HOLDER 110
GEAR 11¢

COVER HOLDER BRET
fRIP L

GRIP R

STOPPER RUBBER
ACCEL 5TOPPER
BRAKE LEVER

LEYER SHAFT
TORSION SPRING 1.2
LEVER COLLAR
STGPPER D1SK
TORSION SPRING
KEY 3X3x7T

SPRING HOLDER

EEY 4dxd4x12
STICKER SHIFT UP/DOWN

BEARING

BEARING 12
BEARING ¢ 17
BEARING PIN 4x19,8
STOPPER '
ADJUST GEAR

GEAR 19

GEAR 20

YOL CONT B-OKOHM
SUMITUBE T D20OMM
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
PUSH BUTTON SW GREEN
PUSII BUTTON SW RED
CORD CLAMP ¢ 15

M SCR FH M3x8

M SCR PH W/FS M4 x8

M SCR PH W/FS M4x12Z

M SCR PH ¥/FS M5<12

U NUT M5

U NUT M6

IIBX NUT Mi2

SPR WSHR M12

FLT WSHR M12

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3 X6

—105—




' @ ASSY HANDLE WMECHA (B10-0391) (D-3/3)

JTEM KRO.
211
a0l

303
304

PART KO,
028-A00408-P
600-6659-49

600-6659-52
600-6659-60

DESCRIPTION : NOTR
SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M4 <3
ﬁIRE HARN HANDLE UNIT 1

WIRE HARN HANDLE UNIT 3
WIRE HARN EARTH HANDLE UNIT

—106—



—107—




19. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE is as follow:

PINK

SKY BLUE
BROWN
PURPLE
LIGHT GREEN

mg s e

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed by 2
alphanumeric characters,

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEM
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GRAY

ooeg el i b LB =

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single color shown
by the left-hand side numeral (see the above). ’

Mote 11 1f the fight-hand side alphanumeric is net {0, that particular wire has a spirai color

code. The [efi-hand side character shows the hase color and the right-hand side
one, the spiral color.

<Example= 51 - WHITE fRED

D WHITE

Note 2. The character following the wire color cogle indicates the size of the wire,

K: AWGIS, ULI0IS
L: AWGIE0, UL1007
MNone: AWG2Z, UL10O7

—108—




